CONTENTS
february 2018

12

30

22

Photo by Joe Grant | joegrantphotography.com

The Capital District is blessed with a surfeit of fine jazz singers
such as Colleen Pratt and Annette Harris.

COVER STORY

COLUMNS

30 Cover companion

40 Parenting
Life accumulates: The pain of
discipline or the pain of regret?

FEATURES

41 Financial

10 Capital Region’s biggest,
baldest resident

42 Fashion

Better defining retirement

Fashion for you and your Valentine

12 Women owned businesses
22 Capital Region jazz
36 American Heart Month

6 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

IN EVERY ISSUE
08

Publisher’s letter

44

Arts & Entertainment

50

Last page with John Gray

SPECIAL SECTIONS

43 Horoscopes
Sun sign forecast for February

33 Home Improvement
38 Senior living

Publisher & President
VIKKI MORAN
Art director
STEVE TEABOUT
editor
BETH KRUEGER
office MAnAger/bookkeePer
TINA GALANTE
sAles MAnAger
TERESA FRAZER
MedicAl & sAles AssociAte
CAROLE KILPATRICK
sAles AssociAte
TARA BUFFA
sAles AssistAnt
TRACY MOMROW
sPeciAl Projects coordinAtor
DANI SGUEGLIA

contributing Writers
RANDY CALE
LUANN CONLON
ARLENE DEANGELUS
DENNIS AND CHRISTOPHER FAGAN
KIRSTIE FANNING
JERRY GORDON
JOHN GRAY
BETH KRUEGER
RICH MERRITT
hoMe office
3 MCELWAIN AVENUE
COHOES, NEW YORK 12047
PHONE: 518.294.4390
FIND US ONLINE AT WWW.CRLMAG.COM
serving the greAter
cAPitAl region And beyond
Reproduction without permission is prohibited.
Many of the ads in this issue were created by
Capital Region Living Magazine™
and cannot be reproduced without
permission from the publisher.
Established 2003

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

7

PUBLISHER’S LETTER
vikki moran

“Groundhog found fog. New snows and blue toes. Fine and dandy for Valentine candy. Snow
spittin'; if you're not mitten-smitten, you'll be frostbitten! By jing-y feels spring-y.”
― Old Farmer's Almanac

ikes, many by now may feel happy about February being the shortest month of the year and
hope the month sees our weather a bit warmer but there is a lot of great hope in February.
There’s hope for romance with Valentine’s Day and Ground Hog Day holding the hope of an
early spring. Our children get a break from school and many head out for winter breaks. Lent begins
for those who observe it and much more. This all spells hope to me on many levels!
At Capital Region Living Magazine, we love February because it brings with it the results of our
annual Cover Companion contest. We make the selection in January with our fabulous team of animal lovers: Marie DeBrocky of Head to Tail, Dr. Lexi Becker of The Animal Hospital, Dr. Mike Casler
of The Guilderland Animal Hospital, Meredith Murray of Capital Vets, Deb Balliet of Animal Protective Foundation, and Steve Caporizzo of WTEN. The
team members donate their time to read our cover companion letters and posts and, after deliberation with the other panel members, select the winner. What a story this year and what a cover! We hope you love it as much as we do.
Have you made your Valentine’s Day plans or reservations yet? We are sharing some awesome ideas for you. Remember the way to the heart
for many is through the stomach. If that doesn’t work, then how about some great music? Jerry Gordon has given us a guide that should be treasured
for those of us who love jazz. Put this magazine aside and refer to it for your jazz entertainment to enjoy now and months to come.
Speaking of the heart, how ironic that National Heart month is February. Read some great tips from the American Heart Association.
Also, at this time of year, I have always found eagles to be simply breathtaking. Please check out the article talking about these magnificent Capital
Region residents and I think you will feel as I do about these regal magnificent creatures of the sky.
Cuddle up my friends with a blanket and a loved one and read this issue of Capital Region Living Magazine. After all, it is the month of amore and
Capital Region Living is a true labor of love.
Gratefully yours,
Vikki Moran

Y

8 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

The Capital Region’s

BIGGEST,
BALDEST
resident

By Kirstie Fanning and Rich Merritt

he magnificence and raw power
of the Bald Eagle inspires awe.
This raptor lives in a world of
superlatives: a striking white
head, bright yellow beak, huge
7.5-foot wingspan, and a hefty
brown body of up to 14 pounds. The Bald Eagle
is appropriately a potent national symbol of
strength and is among the 25 largest birds in
the world. If that doesn’t impress, the fact that
Bald Eagles build the world’s largest bird's
nest—weighing up to 5,000 pounds—just
might. Bald Eagles pair for life, remaining on or
returning to their same nesting grounds for up
to three decades, each year adding to their
already abundant avian abode.
The Bald Eagle is relatively easy to find in
our region but that was not always the case. By
1960, due to indiscriminate hunting practices
and harmful chemicals introduced to the environment, specifically DDT, there was only a
single pair of Bald Eagles left in all of New York
State. The NYS Department of Environmental
Conservation’s Bald Eagle Restoration Project
began in 1976 and reintroduced eagles in central and northern New York State. By 1989, this
hacking project had reached its goal of establishing ten breeding pairs, and was ended. The
offspring of these birds have continued to
thrive and disperse and, coupled with sensible
laws outlawing both eagle hunting and DDT,
today more than 170 pairs of eagles nest in the
state which is more than twice the historical
levels of the early 20th century!
Kirstie saw her first Bald Eagle 25 years
ago at Woodman Pond in Hamilton, NY, where
a successful nest was established in 1990. Her
grandfather was a prominent birder in the
community and was part of the Bald Eagle
observation team there and introduced a fascinated girl to the wonders of that productive
nest site. Rich didn’t see his first Bald Eagle
until he was an adult but it was on Lake Colby
in Saranac Lake where he grew up; the eagle
was chasing an osprey over a tasty trout.
Several years ago the two were amazed to
watch an adult eagle soaring majestically
amongst the skyscrapers in midtown
Manhattan, an incredibly surreal sight.
Winter is the best time to view eagles
here in the Capital Region. Resident eagle
numbers are augmented by migrants arriving
from northern New York and Canada.
Wintering eagles arrive in December and peak
in January and February. While eagles can be
observed virtually anywhere, they are much
more common near open water. As lakes and
rivers begin to freeze, their feeding areas constrict to a few predictable locations.

T

Eagles photos courtesy of Jeff Nadler - www.jnphoto.net.

Capital region sighting spots

Among the best places in the area to spot
Bald Eagles is from the overlook to Cohoes
Falls. Binoculars or a spotting scope are helpful
to observe the birds perched on branches over
the water, but they are large enough to be
seen well with the naked eye, even from a distance. When not soaring, eagles can often be
found in the middle and upper levels of the
trees, the tops of power poles or devouring
their meal of fish, waterfowl or carrion directly on the ice. Check the trees upstream above
the falls and also look over the park walls to
the treetops below to possibly catch an up
close “eagle eye” view of one of these magnificent creatures mere yards away.
If you don’t see any eagles at Cohoes
Falls, check downstream around Peebles
Island, especially from the park behind the U
Haul on Ontario Street. Other great places to
observe eagles in winter include the Mohawk
River upstream from Cohoes Falls to the Route
9 bridge in Halfmoon, the Hudson River
between Fort Edward and Mechanicville, and
even along Route 787 between Albany and
Troy. Bald Eagles are also regularly reported
from Coopers Pond in Brunswick, from Henry
Hudson Park in Bethlehem (or from across the
river in Castleton) or while diners are enjoying
a tasty beverage at Yanni’s Too in Coeymans.
An astute observer can witness a dozen or
more eagles from a riverside seat on the
Amtrak train between Albany-Rensselaer and
New York City during winter and only slightly
fewer during warmer months. You might even
see a “convocation” of several eagles sharing a
meal on the ice floes of the river.

Remember that Bald Eagles don’t acquire
the telltale white heads and tail feathers until
their fourth or fifth year so don’t assume that
the enormous bird is a Golden Eagle, which are
very uncommon in our area, or a vulture, most
of which have migrated south for the winter. If
you are lucky, you might see a pair of eagles
perform a dramatic aerial display, as two birds
fly to great height, lock talons and then tumble
perilously back toward the earth. The birds will
break off at the last second just before crashing to the ground. Bald Eagles mate for life but
they apparently like to live dangerously.
For optimal viewing options, arrive early
(7-9am) or stay late (4-5pm), when eagles are
most active. Eagles prefer dense, tall trees near
the water’s edge where the tell-tale white head
of adults will help you find them or look for the
enormous flat profile of eagles soaring high
above. Ice floes and islands are also a great
place to find eagles enjoying their meal. If you
plan a winter trip, look for areas of open water,
especially near power plants, waterfalls or tributaries. Warmer or agitated water aids eagles
in finding their meals and they will congregate
there, sometimes in spectacular numbers during particularly cold winters. Remember to be
patient and stay warm. So, pack up the kids,
binoculars and a thermos of hot chocolate and
head out to the nearest hotspot!
Happy birding.

Kirstie Fanning is a Field Biologist for the
Golden-Winged Warbler Project with the
Palisade Interstate Park Commission. Rich
Merritt is the Director of Operations for
Audubon New York.

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

11

WOMEN OWNED
businesses

Patti Varga | The Cross Eyed Owl Gift Shop

The Cross Eyed Owl Gift Shop
3143 US Highway 9, Suite 8, Valatie
518.758.6755; crosseyedowl.com
Owner: Patti Varga
Describe your business:

Vischer Ferry General Store
357 Riverview Road, Rexford
518.579.0195; vischerferrygeneralstore.com
Owner: Louise McManus
Describe your business:

I've spent most of my life in retail, starting in
my family’s farm equipment store. Here at
the Cross Eyed Owl you will find an unprecedented mix of merchandise that is categorized and displayed by theme to make shopping enjoyable. Whether you're searching
for the perfect hostess gift on your lunch
hour or hoping to redecorate an entire
room, you are sure to be pleased by the gift
and home decor selection at the Cross Eyed
Owl. You can spend hours discovering
unique items, reading signs and cards or
simply letting our knowledgeable staff help
you find that special something.

We’re a cafe and retail store located in the
original 1856 general store near the Vischer
Ferry Nature and Historic Preserve. We offer
tea and coffee/espresso drinks, baked goods,
homemade breakfast and lunch, and a varied
selection of unique gifts. Follow us on
Facebook for our daily menu, and subscribe to
our monthly newsletter for information on special events such as live music, author events,
cooking workshops, art classes and more.

How long have you been in business?

We partnered with some friends and neighbors to renovate the building after a catastrophic fire in 2013. My goal was to open a
business that would serve as a community
gathering space and also honor the history
of the building in a modern way.

24 years

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
I was selling my handmade designs in other
shops, and I never really intended to own a
gift shop. The opportunity arose for me to
take over one of the shops I was selling my
items in, and 24 years later here we are.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
I would say my family members have been
my biggest cheerleaders along the way.
Second to family would be my local community members who have helped shape the
store into what it is today with their requests
and suggestions.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Figure out what you enjoy doing and surround yourself with people who support
you. Pray, seek God's guidance in all you
do, and be prepared for long hours and
hard work!
Hours: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday
10am-6pm; Wednesday 10am-8pm; Saturday
10am-5pm; Sunday 12– 5pm.
12 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

Louise McManus | Vischer Ferry General Store

How long have you been in business:
Since December of 2015.

What made you decide to start this
type of business:

Who has been your biggest supporter?
Our regular customers, many of whom have
been with us from day one. They like the social
atmosphere and the communal table. I call
them our VFGS family. It also helps to have a
wonderful husband who understands that our
lives now revolve around the store, and two
great kids who both work here at times.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Talk to other people who have started a similar business (most entrepreneurs love to
share their knowledge and help others who
are starting out). However, there is definitely an element of jumping in and figuring it
out as you go along. Be prepared to work
long hours (there is much more to running a
store than what goes on during store hours),
be flexible and ready to change and evolve
as you go. If you love what you do, it does-

WOB
n’t feel like “work.” For me, it’s so rewarding
to provide a place for people to come to
that might be the bright spot in their day.
Winter/spring hours: Thursday and Friday
8am-5pm; Saturday and Sunday 8am-3pm.

Joyce Zacharewicz | Short & Stout Specialty Tea Shop & Lounge

Describe your business:

Patricia Bermejo-Bhola | El Mariachi

El Mariachi Mexican Restaurant
289 Hamilton Street, Albany
518.432.7580; elmariachisrestaurant.com
271 Lark Street, Albany
518.465.2568; Elmariachitapas.com
Owner: Patricia Bermejo-Bhola
Describe your business:
Authentic Mexican and Spanish cuisine

How long have you been in business?
Almost 22 years

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
Family encouraged me to decide to open this
type of business. My brothers have always
worked and managed restaurants in New York
City. I come from a family of five brothers and
our parents, especially my mother, always
taught us to work hard and never give up to
accomplish our goals in life.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
I would have to say my family has been my
biggest support to stay and continue to
work in the restaurant industry.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Never give up, fight for what you want, but
be humble and stay on top of everything
once you reached your goals.
Hours: Hamilton Street: 7 days for lunch
and dinner; Lark Street Tuesday-Saturday
open at 4pm.

Short and Stout Tea
Specialty Tea Shop & Lounge
1736a Western Avenue, Albany
518.456.TEAS(8327); shortandstouttea.com

We are a local specialty tea shop and
lounge—an only-tea version cafe (no coffee)
in the Capital Region! Many customers call
us a “tea lover’s paradise” and we intend to
keep it that way. Our food is baked and
freshly prepared in house. We also sell premium whole leaf tea both in store and on
line, all of which we can brew and serve to
our customers.

How long have you been in business?
I started selling tea at local craft fairs in
November 2011 and opened Short and
Stout Tea Lounge on October 2013.

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
My husband and I are both tea lovers, but
my inspiration of having a food service
establishment started when I worked as a
waitress throughout my college years. I
always love cooking and food art. However,
my family life is also important to me so I
couldn’t accept the long hours of the restaurant business. I looked into a similar type of
business, and a tea house/café fit perfectly.
It’s a type of business that the entire family,
including my three girls, can be involved
with—anything from tasting and sourcing
tea to being a part of the tea lounge.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
My family especially my husband, Matt
Zacharewicz, and all the customers who
believe in us.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Follow your dream and work hard toward it.
Owning a successful business is not easy,
but it’s very rewarding especially when you
start receiving a positive feedback. The key
to me is to keep up with the quality of my
product and service.
Hours: Monday-Saturday 10am-7:30pm;
Sunday 11am-5pm. We are also at Colonie
Farmer’s Market at the Crossing in summer
and a few local craft fairs and music festivals
in the area.

Owner: Joyce Zacharewicz
CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

13

WOB

Betsy Manware | Healthy Café

Marla Ortega | Illium Café

Healthy Café Catering Company
50 Yardboro Avenue, Albany
518.462.5074; healthycafecatering.com

Illium Café & Bistro
9 Broadway, Troy
518.273.7700; illiumcafe.com

Owner: Betsy Manware
Describe your business:

Owners: Marla and Brian Ortega

Healthy Café Catering is a full-service caterer that can provide an intimate party for 10
to an elaborate wedding for 200. From corporate breakfast and luncheons to showers,
cocktail receptions and weddings, we are
committed to providing you delicious food
at affordable prices. We are dedicated to
working with each client to customize their
menu and to make their event a memorable
occasion. Our creative chefs pride themselves on using the freshest ingredients and
are dedicated to creating innovative yet
healthy dishes!

Illium Café is a restaurant that loves to create memorable and consistent dishes and
service. We are also opening in Pinehaven
Country Club in Guilderland in late March of
this year.

How long have you been in business?

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their own
business?

14 years

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
I started working immediately after college
for a woman-owned deli and then went on
to manage a food truck at the Capital. Nine
years passed and although I loved my job, I
had the strong desire to own my own business. I started doing catering in the off-season of the food truck. Within two years I had
built a clientele and took the plunge to
doing it full time.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
My Dad has been my biggest supporter.
When the opportunity arose to start my own
business, he fully supported my decision. He
taught me at a young age that hard work
was not a choice but a way of life. He has
always encouraged me to take the next step
and go for it.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
I would say do it! It is not only empowering
but rewarding. There are three requirements
of owning your own business: You must have
a good work ethic, be able to take chances,
and, lastly believe in yourself.

14 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

Describe your business:

How long have you been in business?
8 years

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
My love and passion for food made me
decide to open my own business.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
My family, especially my husband.

Never give up. Sometimes when it seems
like there is no light at the end of the tunnel,
you have to remember there is and you will
find it. Sometimes you just have to look
harder.
Hours: Monday 8am-5pm; Tuesday and
Wednesday 8am-6pm; Thursday, Friday and
Saturday 8am-8pm.

Enchanted Garden Florist
243 Delaware Avenue, Delmar
518.475.9900;
enchantedgardendelmar.com
Owner: Clorece Weir
Describe your business:
Enchanted Garden Florist is a shop where if
you need something in a hurry, it's ready for
you and we provide excellent service. A
shop that makes you feel like family.

How long have you been in business?
3-1/2 years

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
I decided to open my own shop after working 15 years for another florist in town

WOB

Clorece Weir | Enchanted Gardens

because I wanted to emphasize excellent
customer service.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
My biggest supporter is my boyfriend.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
My advice to other women is not to like
what you do but to have passion for what
you do and love it. For the next 5 years you
will have to live and breathe your business.
Hours: Monday-Friday 9am-6pm; Saturday9am-3pm; closed Sunday.

Mary Vail | Joyelles Jewelers

Joyelles Jewelers
318 Delaware Avenue Suite 12, Delmar
518.439.9993; joyellesjewelers.com
Owner: Mary Vail
Describe your business:
Retail jewelry sales with an emphasis on
custom design and in-store repair.
How long have you been in business?
28 years in June.
What made you decide to start this
type of business?
I enjoy working with metals and gemstones and realized that by adding repair
into the mix I could make a living doing
something I enjoy.

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

15

WOB
Who has been your biggest supporter?
When my parents were alive, I would say
they were. They had a lot of friends who
were loyal customers.
What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Choose something you have a passion for. If
you don't, it won't be as pleasurable,
because there are always going to be challenges. Having that love for what you do will
help you surmount them.
Hours: Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday 9:30am5:30pm; Thursday 9:30am-7pm; Saturday
9:30am-3pm; extended hours during the
holiday.

Laberge Massage Therapy
204 Delaware Avenue, Delmar
518.577.5488; labergemassagetherpy.com
Owner: Lauren M. Laberge
Describe your business:
Your health goals are my focus. Through
individualized therapeutic sessions, I assist
in relieving your chronic pain and decreasing
pain related to specific injury. I am invested
in teaching my patients ways to care for
themselves between sessions—at home, at
work and at play. When possible, I collabo-

16 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

healthy and to be strong. Massage/bodywork played and still plays an integral part in
my good health. My goal is to share my
knowledge to help others achieve the same.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
Dr. Lee Masterson, DC, plays a key mentor
role in my life. He supports me, teaches me,
collaborates with me and dangles that carrot
in front of me to help me reach new heights
as an individual, a therapist and a business
person. Thank you, Lee.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Lauren Laberge | Laberge Massage Therapy

rate with your related health care providers
so I may offer you the best care. Laberge
Massage Therapy believes massage is part
of your healthy body maintenance–a means
to achieving and maintaining your health
goals.

How long have you been in business?
I’ve been a practitioner and sole proprietor
since 2006.

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
Over the years I’ve had injuries that made
me look for the best ways to rehab, to be

Anything is possible with a goal and a comprehensive plan. Set yourself apart from
your competition and take the time to listen
to the people you are choosing to serve.
Keep learning and share your passion and
knowledge with others.
Hours: Monday-Thursday 7am-5:30pm.

Albany Realty Group
203 Delaware Avenue, Delmar
518.459.4564; AlbanyRealtyGroup.com
Owner: Marie Bettini, CRB
Describe your business:
Albany Realty Group is a local, independent
residential and commercial real estate firm,

WOB

Marie Bettini | Albany Realty Group

representing buyers and sellers with the
promise of first-class client service throughout the entire process.

How long have you been in business?
Albany Realty Group was born 15 years ago
by Marie Bettini, a New York State Licensed
Real Estate Broker for 27 years.

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
After working for other companies and having them grow through mergers and acquisitions, she decided it was time to venture
out on her own. She has always believed in
and supported small, local businesses.
Albany Realty Group offers local involvement and all the money that the company
and its agents make stays in the community.
Starting with just herself, an office, some
desks and phones, she has built the business
through hard work and determination into
one with five experienced agents, a building
to call her own and a reputation in the community of professionalism and superb client
service. It has been a perfect venture and
continues to be successful and enjoyable.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
Marie’s family has been supportive of this
endeavor from its inception. Her husband
and children have offered support and
advice whenever asked for. Additionally,
Marie’s daughter Jennifer Bergeron joined
the company eleven years ago when she
moved back to the area from California.
Jennifer’s husband Patrick joined and now
along with Sandy Evans, Don Moore and
Caroline Caputo they enjoy working as a
team.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Trust your instincts, do your homework and
be prepared to face some challenges. Be
ready to get back up when someone knocks
you down and do it with grace and determination. You will be respected.

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

17

WOB
influences, featuring classic and innovative
cuisine. It’s a romantic atmosphere, which
has been a favorite spot for many marriage
proposals, and a great place to meet friends
and family for a night out or a special occasion. Our premier full-service, boutique-style
catering company serves the Capital Region
and beyond. The restaurant and catering
company have a symbiotic relationship,
working well because of each other.

How long have you been in business?

Margaret Carciobolo | Nicole’s Restaurant,
Special Events & Catering

Nicole’s Restaurant,
Special Events & Catering
556 Delaware Avenue, Albany
518.436.4952;
nicolescatering.com/the-restaurant
Owner: Margaret A. Carciobolo
Describe your business:
There are two parts to Nicole’s: a restaurant
and catering company. Nicole’s Restaurant is
an intimate Italian restaurant with global

Since 1986, the year I graduated college. I
opened the restaurant with the financial support of my father and mother, who purchased
the building and funded the initial investments. I am not sure if, at the age of 21, I
intended the restaurant business to be a lifelong career, but it grew into a 33-year passion.

Who has been your biggest supporter?

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their own
business?
As a powerful force in the hospitality industry and a mother of four children, it is a difficult challenge of balancing family and a
business that feels like it is a 24-hours-a-day
job. I believe women entrepreneurs need to
be true to who they are and not conform to
what is expected. Do not feel guilty for taking time off to be with family, or for working
long hours. I love what I do and I love my
family, and I make time for both.
Hours: Restaurant – Tuesday-Thursday 59pm; Friday and Saturday 5-10pm; Sunday
4-9pm. Catering: Off-premises available
almost any day, any time; office hours
Monday-Friday 9am-5pm.

In 1996, I met my husband and soul mate, JP
Gavin. He was my biggest supporter. We
worked together endless days and nights
and on a business that is perpetually evolving. We were a tireless team. My life
changed instantly after my husband died of
terminal brain cancer in May 2017 after a 14month battle. There is no playbook on how
to handle the devastation. Thanks to the
team we have assembled, the business
moved forward and continues to grow.

Lorraine Greaney | East Greenbush Window Covering

East Greenbush Window Coverings
601 New Loudon Road Suite 4, Latham
518-477-9025,518.479.0557;
eastgreenbushwindowcoverings.com
Owner: Lorraine Greaney
Describe your business:
East Greenbush Window Coverings was
started in 1987 by Lorraine Greaney as an
interior decorating firm that quickly evolved
to specialize in unique and beautiful window
treatments. EGWC not only customizes
design for windows and products but provides solutions for custom-designed environments for residential challenges. Our
team combines their expertise for practicality, budget and beauty to create a unique
and functional look that will add a finishing
touch to any environment. We work in concert with both our commercial and residential clients by understanding their likes and
dislikes to make their vision a reality.

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
I started my company so I had more control
over what I could offer my clients. I loved
interior decorating and felt being independ18 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

WOB
ent would also give me flexibility with my
family’s schedule, which it did.

What made you decide to start this
type of business?

Who has been your biggest supporter?

I had been running a granite fabrication
shop in Brooklyn for a few years when family brought me back to the Capital Region.
After running a similar operation in Albany,
the opportunity arose to buy that location.
So just over 10 years ago I took the plunge
and started Empire State Stone.

My biggest supporter when I first started
was my husband and a few close girl friends
who I had done work for. They gave me
additional confidence to take the leap into
business ownership. Over the years, I have
made changes and support came from different sectors. The SBDC (Small Business
Development Center) at the Rensselaer
County Chamber was also an immense help
as I continued to grow the company, along
with other men and women in business who
were generous in their mentorship.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
My advice for other women thinking or
dreaming of starting and owning their own
business is to believe in oneself. Stay strong,
pay attention to the changes and be willing
to take a risk. But most importantly, love
what you do!
Hours:
Monday-Friday
9am-5:30pm;
Saturday 10am-2pm. Appointments welcome.

Empire State Stone
2053 Central Avenue, Colonie
518.456.6500; esstone.com
Owner: Amanda Hatch

Who has been your biggest supporter?
Definitely my family. From my parents to my
husband and 2 daughters, my family has
been there all the way!
Amanda Hatch | Empire State Stone

Describe your business:
Empire State Stone is a woman owned business committed to providing our customers
with the finest granite, quartz and natural
stone products available. Whether it’s a
kitchen countertop, bathroom vanity or a
more complex custom fabrication, our team
draws upon many years of professional service and experience to ensure your project is
a success. Your satisfaction is our business.

How long have you been in business?
I started in this industry about 25 years ago
right out of college—first in sales, then in
operations and then eventually owning my
own shop.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Be confident in your abilities but always realize there is more to learn. A great mentor
could be right around the next bend so be
willing to learn from those who have done
what you are hoping to.
Hours:: Monday-Thursday 9am-5pm; Friday
9am-4pm; Saturday 10am-2pm; closed Sunday.

Serenity Day Spa and Salon
1523 Columbia Turnpike, East Green bush
518.479.5680; serenitydayspaandsalon.net
Owner: Kelly Hart
Describe your business:
We are a full service day spa and hair salon
in an elegant but friendly environment. Our

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

19

WOB

Kelly Hart | Serenity Day Spa and Salon

Becky Hutchins | Good Choice Dog Training

Betty Guerin | Salon Harmony West, LLC

commitment to personalized service and
client satisfaction is our top priority. Our
team is consistently updating their knowledge of the latest trends in the industry. We
offer massage therapy, skin care, all aspects
of hair care and design, nail services, full
body waxing, lash extensions, and more.

How long have you been in business?

Salon Harmony West, LLC
100 N. Mohawk Street, Suite A1, Cohoes
518.233.9378; salonharmonywest.com

How long have you been in business?
I’ve been in business for 13 years.

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
Having been a stylist for many years, it was
always a dream to share my passion with
others. The opportunity came unexpectedly
and with the help of my former business
partner, we jumped in. I became a sole proprietor in 2008 when my business partner
returned to her career as a teacher.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
My biggest supporters have been my family
and this great community. We love our
clients like family.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
My advice is to surround yourself with a good
support system, including peers in your
industry. Their knowledge and experience are
invaluable. Lastly, don’t be afraid of making
mistakes. We all have bad days and as long as
you stay true to yourself and your business,
all will work out in the end.

Good Choice Dog Training
14 Railroad Avenue, Albany
518.337.3954; goodchoicedogtraining.net
Owner: Becky Hutchins
Describe your business:
Good Choice Dog Training is about training
your dog, having fun doing it, and rewarding
good choices! We have puppy classes, obedience, agility, scent, and many more to help
meet your dogs where they are at. I also do
private lessons or in-home training.

20 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

I’ve been training dogs for just over 15 years
and in October 2015, I leased my own space
for classes and private lessons.

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
I initially started learning about positive
training methods because I wanted to be
able to train my own dogs to be wellbehaved and to participate in obedience
and agility competitions. The more I read
and started going to trainer’s conferences,
the more I really enjoyed working with dogs.
Then my veterinarian office asked if I would
teach a class, and that was the beginning.
Watching a dog figure something out or an
owner begin to really understand where that
dog is coming from is really cool. Helping
people with their dogs can often keep those
dogs in their homes. I’ve been a Certified
Professional Dog Trainer for over 10 years
now and have enjoyed every minute of it!

Who has been your biggest supporter?
I have a great group of dog friends and
peers who have supported my dog training
and the methods behind what I do. They
have helped with classes, installed floors, or
helped me clean.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
Sometimes you just have to hop in and see
where it takes you! I had no idea how this was
going to go so I started small, a class here or
there and would rent space to teach. Having
my own training facility has been a dream
come true and while overwhelming at times, I
am always so appreciative of every referral
and how successful classes have been!
Hours: Classes are scheduled in the
evenings and weekends. Private lessons
and evaluations are by appointment only.

Owner: Betty Guerin
Describe your business:
My business is a Hair and Skin Care Salon.
My goal is to build confidence in our clients
by making them feel empowered by their
appearance. We have seven expert stylists
and an amazing Esthetician.

How long have you been in business?
I have been in business for over 42 years.

What made you decide to start this
type of business?
I wanted to open this business because making a difference in how someone feels about
themselves is such a rewarding experience.
It’s a creative business and almost anything
is possible to achieve. I thrive on keeping my
education up to date and learning all that I
can about different aspects of the business.
I was an official hairstylist to the 1980 Winter
Olympics in Lake Placid at 20 years old. That
was an opportunity that not many will ever
be able to have. I try to help new stylists
achieve their dreams because of the opportunity I was given.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
My biggest supporters have been my family
and my co-workers. It’s such a rewarding experience to love your co-workers. We are able to
bounce ideas off of each other and have great
rapport and 30-plus years together.

What advice would you give other
women who want to pursue their
own business?
My advice to other woman wanting to pursue their own business is GO FOR IT!
Surround yourself with people who will lift
you up. Never stop thinking of new ways to
change things up and always stay positive.
You can do ANYTHING you set your mind to
and don’t let ANYONE tell you otherwise!

WOB

The Artistry
of Face
475 Albany Shaker
Road, Loudonville
518.603.4544;
artistryofface.com
Owner: Kelly Heffernan
Describe your
business:
I own a Medical
Aesthetics
practice
We provide minimally
invasive
cosmetic
treatments and medKelly Heffernan | The Artistry of Face
ical grade skin care
services. We help our patients to proactively slow down the facial
aging process by restoring specific facial volume loss, correcting past
skin damage and preventing future damage to their skin. I help
restore facial symmetry to my patients who have been left with asymmetry due to medical conditions they had no control over such as
Bell's palsy, cleft palate or severe burns.

How long have you been in this field?
I have been in the medical field for over 20 years —the last 13 working in the Plastic Surgery, Dermatology and Medical Aesthetics field.
The last 7 years I have spent as a clinical educator, traveling the country educating doctors and other health care providers about the true
art of Aesthetic Medicine.

How long have
you been in
business?
We celebrated our
second anniversary
this past November.

What made you
start this type of
business?
Having been in the
real estate world for
over 29 years and
a developer and
builder of commercial and residential
Julie Bonacio | Julie & Co.
properties (Bonacio
Construction), it was only a natural progression to establish my own
real estate brokerage.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
My family, friends and business colleagues have all been wonderfully
supportive.

What advice would you give other women who want to pursue their own business?
Have a business plan, set goals and have a clear vision for your company. Shoot for the stars. You can accomplish anything!
Hours: 24/7. Real estate doesn’t sleep!

What made you decide to start this type of business?
I have always had a passion for medicine and aesthetics. With this
business I am able to combine my medical skills and passion for aesthetics. I opened my own business when I felt I was confident with
my own skill set in the assessment, education and treatment of the
facial aging process. I wanted to create a space where patients would
feel comfortable in a nonjudgmental environment. There has been a
stigma that one is "vain" if even considering procedures. It is not
vanity that drives us to be the very best version of ourselves.

Who has been your biggest supporter?
My biggest support very honestly has come from my patients. Over
half of them have been with me for the past 13 years. They have
encouraged me to start my own business. I would not have been able
to do this without their unwavering support and encouragement
along this journey.

What advice would you give to other women who want to
pursue their own business?
Do not allow yourself to become complacent in a situation due to the
crippling fear of change and possibility of failure. Embrace change.
Do not listen to negativity. No matter what your life circumstance is,
take your dream and make it a reality. Believe in yourself and your
ability to do great things. Never stop learning and pushing yourself
to be the best version of You.
Hours: Monday-Friday 10am-6pm; Saturday9am-5pm.

Julie & Co. Realty
18 Division Street, Suite 314, Saratoga Springs
518.350.7653; juliecorealty.com
Owner: Julie A. Bonacio

Describe your business:
We are a full service boutique brokerage. We offer the highest level
of service to our clients and believe in building long lasting relationships. We will constantly strive, not to be the biggest, but to be the
premier real estate company in our area.

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

21

The Capital Region jazz scene
By Jerry Gordon
ive jazz is alive and well in the Capital
Region. For starters, there are a number of organizations that promote jazz
in various ways. The oldest of these is A Place
for Jazz (aplaceforjazz.org), founded in 1987.
In spite of its name, APFJ is not really a place,
but an organization whose programs include
concerts, public workshops, school-based clinics, a jazz website, a scholarship program and
general support of jazz and its musicians. APFJ
is noted for its series of five concerts every fall.
Annual membership is by donation, with different levels of benefits depending on the
amount donated.
The main purpose of the Swingtime Jazz
Society (swingtimejazz.org) is to promote
good music by sponsoring four or five concerts
per year that feature regional jazz artists. $100
gets you lifetime membership and the opportunity to help select the artists at regular
membership meetings. SJS administers the Lee
Shaw Scholarship Fund for a high-school senior
who is going to pursue jazz studies in college.
Capital District Jazz (cdjazz.org) was
formed by local jazz practitioners who want to
share their love of jazz. CDJ's mission is to build
and serve a wider audience through education
and by creating performance opportunities. Its
flagship educational program is the “All Ears:
Jazz and Improvised Music” summer workshop.
Jazz/Latino, Inc. (jazzlatino.org) is primarily dedicated to promoting Latin jazz education and appreciation. Its programs will
resume in 2019.
To the east, Berkshires Jazz (berkshiresjazz.org) presents a wide range of jazz-related
activities in Berkshire County, Massachusetts,
including performances and youth-related
events.
To our south, Catskill Jazz Factory
(catskilljazzfactory.org) is a program of the 23A
Arts Initiative that “supports jazz music
through cross-generational dialogue, community building and artistic excellence.” Annual
artist residencies, performances and educational programs are offered in the Hudson
Valley, New York City and beyond.
Jazzstock (jazzstock.com), created by
vocalist Teri Roiger and bassist John Menegon,
“celebrates jazz in the Hudson Valley, presenting world-renowned and up-and-coming musicians – local, national and international – to
entertain, enrich, educate and enliven audiences and musicians of all ages.”
These organizations are 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporations.

L

22 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

Hot Club of Saratoga (L-R: Dylan Perrillo, Chuck Kish, Tucker Callender, Chad Tallman, Jonathan Greene; photo by HBT
Photography) plays the “gypsy swing” made popular in the ‘30s and ‘40s by the guitarist Django Reinhardt and violinist Stephane
Grappelli. The Lucky 5 have a similar sound.

Hear live jazz in Capital Region

Places to hear live jazz are plentiful in the
Capital District. They are listed by broad category below, with whatever scheduling information was available at the time of writing.
The further out a scheduled event is, the more
important it is that you confirm with the
venue, unless you don’t mind a little surprise
in your life.
The best way to keep current with local jazz
is to check the calendar at aplaceforjazz.org/calendar.htm or albanyjazz.com/calendar.html.
The weekly entertainment sections of the

Times-Union, Troy Record and Daily Gazette also
have useful information. I’ve tried to be as inclusive as possible, but I apologize in advance if I’ve
omitted your favorite.
That’s the story, folks. If you’re a jazz
lover, or even just a jazz liker, you should certainly be able to find something that suits your
taste. Remember: The best way to keep the
music alive is to go out and support it.

Jerry Gordon is president of the Swingtime Jazz
Society, secretary of A Place for Jazz, and web
master for both. You can reach him at jerrygordon@juno.com.

Concert series

April is Jazz Appreciation Month. The two
musicians’ unions in our area usually recognize it by
hosting special events, and this year is no exception.
On April 29, The Albany & Troy Union (Local 14) will
hold a free event from 2-6pm at the Colonie Elks
Club. It will include performances by several local
groups. The Schenectady Union (Local 85) hasn’t
announced the date yet, but they usually hold a free
concert at Robb Alley, off the lobby at Proctors
Theatre. In addition, there are usually concerts at
various libraries, schools and other public venues.
Watch the web sites above for announcements.
The APFJ five-concert series starts in midSeptember and continues every other Friday at
7:30pm. It takes place at the Whisperdome, the
beautiful listening space in the Unitarian Universalist
Society, 1221 Wendell Avenue, Schenectady. The
artists will be announced in March or April; they typically include four musicians or groups of national
stature and one of local renown. A list of previous
performers is available at aplaceforjazz.org/concertseries.htm; you’ll find the schedule there, too, when
it’s announced.
The Swingtime Jazz Society (SJS) concerts are
held the second Sunday of January, March, June, and
October. The concert by the featured artist runs
from 4-6pm, followed by an open jam session from
6-7pm. The concerts include March 11: Bronte
Roman Quintet at Van Schaick Island Country Club
and June 10 and October 14: TBA. Keep an eye on
swingtimejazz.org for the schedule.
Capital District Jazz is presenting the “Jazz at
the Spring” concert series on the last Thursday of
each month at the Spring Street Gallery in Saratoga
Springs. All shows are at 7:30pm and will feature on
February 22: Michael Musillami and Rich Syracuse;
March 29: Joe Barna with Sketches of Influence;
April 26: Chris Pasin and Friends; May 31: Arthur
Falbush & Keith Pray Quintet; June 28: Peg Delaney
Trio; July 26: Mark Kleinhaut Quartet; August 30:
track season - no show; September 27: The Giroux
Brothers; October 25: TBA; November 29: The John
Stowell Quartet. Concerts also will be held at The
Arts Center of the Capital Region in Troy on the last
Tuesday of March, April and May.

Restaurants and clubs

Athos Restaurant (1814 Western Avenue,
Albany, 518.608.6400, athosrestaurant.com) - Every
Friday, 6:30-9:30pm. February 2: Al Santoro &
Friends; February 9: Andrea Scow Band; March 2:
Roben & Kosek Jazz & Blues; March 9: Patricia Dalton
& The Jazz Colleagues; March 16, 23: TBA; March 30:
Al Santoro & Friends.
Bear Café (295 Tinker Street, Woodstock,
845.670.5555, bearcafe.com) - Every Friday, 6-9pm:
Peter Einhorn & Lou Pappas.
Blue Plate Restaurant (1 Kinderhook Street,
Chatham, 518.392.7711, chathamblueplate.net) Second Wednesday, 6-9pm: Allen Halstead &
Azzaam Hameed. All other Wednesdays, 6-9pm:
Lincoln Mayorga & Otto Gardner.
Bourbon St Bar & Grill (78 Millpond Parkway,
Monroe, 845.782.8501, bourbonstreetbarandgrill.net)
- Every Friday, 7:30-10pm: Larry Newcomb, Joe
Vincent Tranchina & guest.
Café Capriccio (49 Grand Street, Albany, 518465-0439, cafecapriccio.com) Most Fridays, 7pm:
Julie Donnaruma Quartet.

Berkshires Jazz will be presenting the Stan
Kenton Legacy Orchestra in Great Barrington on
April 15; Berkshire Gateway Jazz Weekend on
Father’s Day weekend; Jazz Showcase outdoor event
on the Pittsfield Common on August 11; a combined
solo performance and audience discussion with
Ramsey Lewis in July; and their flagship event, the
Pittsfield CityJazz Festival on October 5-14.
Catskill Jazz Factory presents “Jazz in the
Snow” concerts at the Mountain Top Library in
Tannersville on February 2, February 23, March 2
and Mar 23; their MAG Winter Concerts at the
Millbrook Library in Millbrook on February 24 and
March 3; and the “Classical, Jazz & Soul” series at
Bard College in Red Hook on February 9, March 17
and April 21.
Jazzstock’s 2018 schedule will be announced
soon; concerts will be held at Senate Garage in Kingston.
The Egg (theegg.org) - February 23: Jaimoe’s
Jasssz Band; April 13: Jane Monheit and Frank
Vignola; April 22: Brad Mehldau Trio.
Proctors (proctors.org) - February 16: Birdland
All-Stars featuring Tommy Igoe.
Jazz on Jay is held every Thursday during the
summer from 12-1:30 pm in “The Circle” at the corner of State and Jay Streets, across from Proctors in
Schenectady. The rain location is in the Muddy Cup,
located next to the Proctors Box Office.
Empire State Youth Orchestra (esyo.org) has a
Repertory Jazz Ensemble (RJE), a Youth Jazz
Ensemble (YJE) and a Youth Jazz Orchestra (YJO) with
concerts slated April 20: YJO + St. Rose’s Jazz
Ensemble at Massry Center for the Arts; May 6: YJE
and RJE at Massry Center for the Arts.
First Reformed Church of Schenectady (8 North
Church Street, Schenectady, 518.377.2201, (1streformed.com) has a Jazz Vespers service every Sunday
from 5-6 pm featuring many of the area's best jazz
pianists in solo, duo and trio formats. February 4,
March 4: Nat Phipps Duo; February 11: Mike Lamkin;
February 18: Peg Delaney Trio; February 25: Dave
Gleason; March 11: Tim Olsen Duo; March 18: Peg
Delaney Duo; March 25: Wayne Hawkins.
Massry Center for the Arts (1002 Madison
Avenue, Albany, 518.637.8556 (strose.edu/) -

February 23: College of St Rose Jazz Ensemble; April
20: CSR Jazz Ensemble and Empire State Youth Jazz
Orchestra; May 6: Empire State Youth Jazz Ensemble
and Youth Repertory Jazz Ensemble.
Tanglewood (297 West Street, Lenox, MA,
413.637.4486) - June 29, 7pm: Bela Fleck & the
Flecktones.
Schenectady County Community College (78
Washington Avenue, Schenectady, sunysccc.edu) Concerts are in the Carl B. Taylor Auditorium. April
17, 7:30pm: Empire Jazz Orchestra, “Finale,” the
final concert directed by EJO founder William
Meckley, who is retiring.
Skidmore College (815 North Broadway,
Saratoga Springs, skidmore.edu) - Summer Jazz
Institute in the Zankel Music Center: June 26, 8pm:
TBA; June 28 and July 5, 8pm: Skidmore Jazz AllStars; June 29 and July 6, 1pm: Jazz Institute Student
Concert; July 3, 8pm: Dave Liebman Quintet.
Tang Teaching Museum at Skidmore, “Upbeat
on the Roof” summer concerts at 7pm, usually
include some jazz.
Troy Savings Bank Music Hall (State and
Second Streets, Troy, 518.273.0038, troymusicalhall.org) - February 15: Time for Three; February 16:
Gregory Porter; February 24: American Rhapsody –
The Gershwin Songbook.
Vermont Jazz Center (72 Cotton Mill Hill,
Studio 222, Brattleboro, VT, 802.254.9088,
vtjazz.org) - February 17: Marquis Hill Blacktet;
March 10: Jazzmeia Horn; March 24: Donny
McCaslin Quartet; April 13-15: Solo Jazz Piano Fest;
May 12: Trio da Paz; June 9: Eugene Uman’s
Convergence Project.
Summer brings an additional outpouring of
music. Many cities and towns in the area hold summer concerts that generally encompass all types of
music; none is exclusively jazz, but many include
some jazz. You’ll have to check the schedules when
they’re published (see “the best way to keep current
…” above). Among the communities where you’ll
find such performances are Albany, Averill Park,
Ballston Spa, Canajoharie, Colonie, Greenwich,
Guilderland, Lake George, Round Lake, Schenectady,
Scotia, and Troy.

Caffè Lena (47 Phila Street, Saratoga Springs,
518.583.0022, caffelena.com) - First Tuesday, 7pm:
Chuck Lamb Trio + guests; February 4, 2pm: Red
Canna and Decho Ensemble; February 9, 8pm: Nisky
Dixie Cats.
Castle St. Café (10 Castle Street, Great
Barrington, MA, 413.528.5244 castlestreetcafe.com)
- Every Friday, 8-11pm.
Daily Grind (46 Third Street, Troy,
518.272.8658 dailygrind.com) - Jazz brunch every
Sunday, 12-2pm.
Diamond Club Grill (Embassy Suites, 86
Congress Street, Saratoga Springs, 518.886.1111,
diamondclubgrill.com) - Live music Friday and
Saturday, 6:30-9:30pm, but not always jazz.
Dukes Chophouse (Rivers Casino, 1 Rush
Street, Schenectady, 518.579.8850, rivers casinoandresort.com/dining/dukes/) - Every Thursday, Friday
and Saturday, 5:30-9:30pm.
The Falcon (1348 Route 9W, Marlboro,
845.236.7970, liveatthefalcon.com) - Every Sunday,
8pm: Jazz at the Falcon; first Wednesday: Common

Tongue’s jazz fusion tributes; third Wednesday: Jazz
Sessions (sign up and sit in); third Thursday:
bigBANG. February 10: Ed Palermo Big Band;
February 16: Club d’Elf with John Medeski; February
26: Nicole Davis.
The Fountain (283 New Scotland Avenue,
Albany, 518.482.9898) - Second (sometimes first)
Friday, 10pm-1am and second Saturday, 9:30pm12:30am: Skip Parsons’ Riverboat Jazz Band. Started
in 1971, this is probably the longest-running jazz gig
in the area.
Gateways Inn (51 Walker Street, Lenox, MA,
413.637.2532, gatewaysinn.com) - Every Friday and
Saturday, 7:30-10:30pm. Seven nights/week starting
July1.
Grappa ’72 (818 Central Avenue, Albany,
518.482.7200, grappa72.com) - Wednesdays and
Thursdays, 6:30-9:30pm: Hamilton Street Jazz
Company. Fridays, February 9: Peg Delaney Trio with
Earl Davis; February 16: Fresh; February 23, April 6:
Esprit Lounge; March 2: Rich Syracuse & Jeff Siegel;
March 9: Joe Sorrentino Trio; March 16, April 27:
CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

23

Paul Borrello; March 23: Cordial Quartet; March 30:
Pete Sweeney Trio; April 13: A3; April 20: Jeanne
O’Connor.
Hamlet & Ghost (24 Caroline Street, Saratoga
Springs, 518.450.7287, hamletandghost.com) - Every
Wednesday, 7-10pm: Hot Club of Saratoga Trio.
Lydia’s Café (7 Old US 209, Stone Ridge,
845.687.6373, lydias-cafe.com) - Every Saturday, 710pm. February 3: The Acquaintances; February 17:
Peter Einhorn Trio; March 3: Heather
Cornell/Jennifer Herzog Trio; March 10: Chris Pasin
Quartet.
Mouzon House (High Rock Avenue near the
Farmers’ Market, Saratoga Springs, 518.226.0014,
mouzonhouse.net) - Every Thursday, 6-9pm: Hot
Club of Saratoga Trio; every Friday, 6-9pm: Mark
Tolstrup & The Dixie Boys; every Saturday, 6-9pm:
Joe Gitto & Dan Wancyk; every Sunday, 6-9pm:
Jeanine Ouderkirk Trio.
New York Restaurant (353 Main Street, Catskill,
518.943.5500, nyrestaurantcatskill.com) - Every
Sunday, 1-4pm: Jazz brunch with various musicians.
9 Maple Ave (9 Maple Avenue, Saratoga
Springs, 518.587.7759, 9mapleavenue.com) - Every
Friday and Saturday, 9pm-1am. February 2, April 6:
Tim Olsen Quartet; February 3, April 14: John LeRoy
Trio; February 9, April 20: Arch Stanton Quartet;
February 10, April 28: Keith Pray Quartet; February
16, April 13: Michael Benedict Jazz Vibes; February
17, April 21: Pat Attanasio Quartet; February 23,
April 27: Steve Lambert Quartet; February 24, April
7: John Savage Quartet; March 2, May 4: New
Regime; March 3: Terry Gordon Quartet; March 9,
May 18: Chuck Lamb Quartet; March 10, May 5: Pete
Sweeney Quartet; March 16: Rob Lindquist Group;
March 17, May 26: Dave Fisk Quartet; March 23,
May 12: Scott Bassinson Quartet; March 24, May 19:
Sketches of Influence; March 30, May 11: Mark
Kleinhaut Quartet; March 31: Graeme Francis Trio;
May 25: George Muscatello Group
Panza’s (510 NY 9P on Saratoga Lake, Saratoga
Springs, 518.584.6882, panzasrestaurant.com) February 9, 6:30-9:30pm: Christine Spero; February
10, 7-10pm: Colleen Pratt with Peg & Bill Delaney;
February 17, 7-10pm: Michael Panza & Charles
Cornell Trio; February 23, 6:30-9:30pm: Azzaam
Hameed; February 24, 6:30-9:30pm: Peg Delaney.
Prairie Whale (178 Main Street, Great
Barrington, MA, 413.528.5050, Find us on Facebook)
- Every Sunday, 6:30pm: Lucky 5.
Provence (Stuyvesant Plaza, Western Avenue
at Fuller Road, Albany, 518.689.7777, provencerestaurant.net) - Every Friday and Saturday, 6-9pm.
February 2: Jazz Connection; February 3: Roben &
Kozek Trio; February 9: A3 Trio; February 10: Linda

The Georgie Wonders Orchestra brings back the big-band music of the ‘30s, ‘40s and ’50s. Other big bands in the area include
The Joey Thomas Big Band, Keith Pray’s Big Soul Ensemble, Phil Allen’s Concert Jazz Band, Dylan Perrillo’s Jazz Orchestra and
Michael Benedict’s Gary McFarland Legacy Ensemble.

Harrison Trio; February 16: Al Santoro Duo; February
17: Allen Halstead and Azzaam Hameed; February
23: Take Two Trio; February 24: Bronte Roman Trio
Renaissance Hall (820 Eastern Avenue,
Schenectady, 518.237.2787, nyharp.com) - Every
Sunday, 11am-2pm: brunch with Cliff Bucker &
Friends; first Friday, 7-10pm: Cliff Brucker & Friends.
Sake Steak House (811 Troy-Schenectady
Road, Latham, 518.785.7215 sakealbany.com) Every Saturday, 7:30pm: February 3, March 3, May
19: One-Eyed Cat; February 10, March 10, March 31,
April 14, April 21: The New Edge; February 17, March
17, April 28: Groove Nouveau; February 24, April 7,
May 5, May 26: Breakin’ Up the House; March 24:
New Regime; May 12: Billy’s Bounce.
Salt & Char (353 Broadway, Saratoga Springs,
518.450.7500, saltandchar.com) - Jazz brunch every
Sunday, 12-3pm: Hot Club of Saratoga
Senate Garage (4 North Front Street, Kingston,
845.802.5900, senategarage.com) - Most of the
Jazzstock concerts will be held here.
South Street Café (105 South Street,
Bennington, VT, 802.447.2433, southstreetcafe.com)
- Jazz brunch every Sunday, 11am-1pm: Banulis &
Miller Jazz Duo.
Speakeasy 518 (42 Howard Street, Albany,
518.449.2332, speakeasy518.com) - Every day
except Sunday, 9pm-12am. Every Monday: Joe Finn.
Every Tuesday: Swing night with Mike Jenkins;
February 1, 14, 24: Tyler Giroux; February 2: George
Muscatello Trio; February 3: Nate Giroux; February
7: Jon LeRoy; February 8, 15: Useless Duo; February

Swing dancing

Most notable is the first Friday of every month at the Albany Elks
Lodge (25 South Allen Street, Albany), featuring on February 2: Lustre
Kings; March 2: Alan Thompson Little Big Band; and April 6: Eight to the
Bar. You can find more swing-dance information at albanyswingdancing.com and danceflurry.org/swing.

Jazz festivals

Jazz festivals are one-or multi-day events that feature many different bands or musicians. We’ve listed just the local ones - within a
few hours or so of Albany. For a list of festivals within about a day’s
drive, see aplaceforjazz.org/festivals.htm.
24 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

9; Shaun McCarthy Trio; February 10: Phil Allen Trio;
February 16: Justin Henricks Trio; February 17:
Jonathan Greene Trio; February 22: Brian Patneaude
Duo; February 23, 28: Mark Kleinhaut.
Spindles (241 Remsen Street, Cohoes,
518.237.3816 Find us on Facebook) - Every Saturday
from 7-10pm.
Station Bar & Curio (101 Tinker Street,
Woodstock
NY,
845.810.0203,
stationbarandcurio.com) - Jazz for lunch every other
Saturday from 2-5pm: Peter Einhorn Quartet.
Stockade Inn (1 North Church Street,
Schenectady, 518.346.3400, stockadeinn.com) Every Thursday and Friday, 7-10pm.
Troy Kitchen (77 Congress Street, Troy,
518.268.0068, facebook.com/troykitchenny) - First
Thursday, 7-10pm: Joe Barna’s “Jazz in the Now”;
third Thursday, 7-9pm: Phil Allen’s Concert Jazz
Band.
Van Dyck (237 Union Street, Schenectady,
518.348.7999, vandycklounge.com) - First Tuesday
every month, 8pm: Keith Pray’s Big Soul Ensemble;
March 22: Stu Hamm
Wishing Well (745 Saratoga Road, Wilton,
518.584.7640, wishingwellrestaurant.com) - Jazz
piano every Saturday, 7-11pm, featuring mostly Rob
Aronstein. Friday jazz will be added come summer.
Yono’s (25 Chapel Street, Albany,
518.436.7747, yonos.com) - More for fine dining
than listening, but Hamilton Street Jazz Duo every
Friday and Frank Mastan every Saturday, both 6:3010pm.

February 16-18: Dance Flurry Festival (Saratoga Springs)
June 15-18: Berkshire Gateway Jazz Weekend (Lee, MA)
June 23-24: Freihofer’s Jazz Festival (SPAC)
July 8: Mt. Greylock Jazz Festival (Lanesboro, MA)
July 9-29: Bang on a Can Summer Music Festival (North Adams, MA)
July 20-22: Greater Hartford Festival of Jazz (Hartford CT)
July 28-29: Litchfield Jazz Festival (Goshen, CT)
August 9-12: Hudson Valley Jazz Festival (around Beacon)
August 20: Jazz in the Valley (Poughkeepsie)
August 31-September 1: Wall St Jazz Festival (Kingston)
September 8: Albany Riverfront Jazz Festival (Albany)
September 16-17: Jazz at the Lake (Lake George)
October 5-14: Pittsfield CityJazz Festival (Pittsfield, MA)

VALENTINE’S DAY
dining guide

This Queen-Anne Stone Castle has been transformed from a private
residence into a luxurious Inn & farm-to-table, AAA 4 Diamond Restaurant.
Our Executive Chef features an array of local farm-fresh ingredients prepared
in a contemporary manner. Dining at Erlowest is available year-round with
seasonally inspired menus to ensure each visit to Erlowest is a new experience.
Serving Thursday – Monday 5:00pm - 8:00pm.

3178 Lake Shore Drive • Lake George
518.668.5928 • theinnaterlowest.com

Book your Valentine’s reservations now
Tucked away in the village of Round Lake, we are less than 15 minutes
from both Albany and Saratoga Springs, just a half mile from the Northway and
even less from Route 9. An award winning fine dining restaurant with excellent
food, excellent service, 2 fireplaces, casual fine dining and a mahogany bar. We
offer an extensive wine menu to accompany any meal along with a large beer
selection and a full bar. CHECK OUT OUR DAILY SPECIALS!

35 Burlington Avenue • Round Lake • Exit 11 Northway
www.Lake-Ridge.com • 518.899.6000
CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

25

VALENTINE’S DAY
dining guide

Voted Best Greene County Restaurant

We have 10 of our own award-winning craft brews on tap and several
wines to choose from, many from NYS. Our menu features local meats, cheeses
and produce from farms throughout the Hudson Valley. Farm fresh food,
award-winning craft beer and friendly staff.
• 2016 Matthew Vassar Cup • 2015 Great American Beer Fest
• 2014 World Cup Beer Cup • 2014 & 2016 Greene County Best Restaurant

21 Second Street, Athens
Catskill Taproom • 201 Water Street, Catskill
518.945.2337 • crossroadsbrewingco.com

VOTED #1 MEXICAN CUISINE
El Mariachi Mexican Restaurant began serving traditional delicious
Mexican and Spanish cuisine in the Capital Region 20 years ago.

271 LARK STREET NOW OPEN • SERVING TAPAS ONLY
Thank you for all your continued support.

271 Lark Street • Albany • 518.465.2568
Open Tuesday–Sunday at 4 pm
289 Hamilton Street • Albany • 518.432.7580
Open 7 days a week lunch and dinner
Elmariachisrestaurant.com • Elmariachitapas.com
26 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

C. H. Evans Brewing Company at the Albany Pump Station, Downtown
Albany’s premier location for food and hand crafted beer. With up to 12 inhouse brews to choose from, The Pump Station is sure to have something for
every beer lover. Located in Albany’s old water pumping station, we enjoy creating a warm and friendly atmosphere and want to make your visit a memorable one. Experience the history and atmosphere that makes the Albany Pump
Station one of Albany’s most unique venues! The space is simply amazing.
Reservations Available! Call 518-447-9000.

19 Quackenbush Square • Albany • 447.9000 • www.EvansAle.com

VALENTINE’S DAY
dining guide
VOTED BEST FAMILY-OWNED RESTAURANT, MEATBALL,
TAKE-OUT AND ROTTERDAM RESTAURANT

Canali's Restaurant has been providing their customers with wonderful
cuisine at their Rotterdam location for over 70 years. We offer fine dining on
premise or you can take advantage of the great tasting food and excellent service when you take our food on the road to your location. Whether it's a sit down
dinner for two, a birthday party or an elegant banquet, Canali's Restaurant will
add immeasurably to your next event. You can relax in our dining room, order
"take-out" from our menu or let us cater your next affair.

C

VOTED BEST FRENCH RESTAURANT

Pronounced “Shay Nou” and meaning “our house” or “our home” in
French, Schenectady’s only authentic French-inspired restaurant welcomes
guests from near and far into a restored c.1875 house, where each room
embraces its own unique colour theme, highlighted by exquisite mismatched
French country fabrics, antique furniture, and original French artworks. The
bar room, with traditional French zinc bar top, and second floor lounge, both
feature functioning fireplaces in-season.

If you really love me… you’ll take me to Chez Nous!

ANALI ’

S

ITALIAN & AMERICAN RESTAURANT

126 Mariaville Rd. • Schenectady • 518.355.5323 • canalisrestaurant.com

707 Union Street • Schenectady
518.344.6393 • cheznousschenectady.com

VOTED
#1 BBQ

COMING SPRING 2018: Newly expanded Bar/Dining Area

VOTED #1 CHICKEN WINGS
Finalist for Chili, Pub, Ribs, Sliders, American Cuisine

GO BIG FOR SUPERBOWL
Cater your party with juicy, slow-smoked BBQ. Wings by the 100's
GIANT subs by the foot. Ribs and Pulled Pork Full and 1/2 Trays
Full Catering Menu available.

ACCEPTING VALENTINE'S DAY RESERVATION
Seafood and Steak Specials. Decadent Drinks and Desserts.
Warm up with Hot, Homemade Soups,
Comfort Food and Hearty Pasta Dishes

Entering our 35th Year at our Saratoga Location!
Proudly serving America's time honored BBQ Favorites:
• NY “State Fair” Chicken • Memphis & Kansas City Ribs
• North Carolina Pulled Pork • Texas Beef Brisket
• Virginia Smoked Sausage • Pacific NW Smoked Salmon
Thank you for your votes!
BAR-B-QSA… Barbeque’s United “Tastes” of America! ®

FEBRUARY ENTERTAINMENT

Friday 2 ~ Groundhog Day
Saturday 3 ~ Hobbit Mafia
Thursday 8 ~ Trivia Night
Friday 9 ~ Steve Gray
Saturday 10 ~ Dealt the Blues

Friday 16 ~ Matt Pryce
Saturday 17 ~ Whitewater
Thursday 22 ~ Trivia Night
Friday 23 ~ Erin Harkes

2850 NY 43 • Averill Park • 518.674.3040 • thetownetavern.com

1 Kaydeross Ave West • Saratoga Springs
518-583-RIBS (7427) • 518-583-CHIK (2445)
www.pjsbarbqsa.com
CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

27

™™

he most romantic ingredients to bake
with must start with the classics, like
chocolate and strawberries! That's why
my recipe for Chocolate Dipped Strawberry Cake is a
perfect choice to feed the one(s) you love. Serve slices
with a glass of champagne for the perfect Valentine's
Day treat. Another romantic ingredient is passion
fruit. I love making passion fruit curd instead of lemon
curd to fill my Coconut Passion cake–it has three layers
of coconut cake filled with passion fruit and mascarpone cream frosted with a fluffy coconut meringue
buttercream. (I like to use Goya's Fruta: frozen passion
fruit puree, or the passion fruit puree sold by Perfect
Puree of Napa Valley.) Of course, if you are brokenhearted this Valentine's Day, there is always my
Heartless Bastard Break-Up Cake: a single layer of rich
chocolate cake topped with an easy-to-make boozy
chocolate mousse and chocolate syrup sprinkled with
spicy bar nuts to save the day:)”
— Jill O'Connor
From Jill O’Connor (author of Cake Cookbook)

28 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

T

Valentine™s Day sure recipes for your love(s)
A rose by any other name would be a…strawberry. Strawberries are a distant member of the rose family, which might explain their intoxicating aroma
when perfectly ripe. If romance is on your mind, forgo the flowers and make this cake instead. Freeze-dried strawberries, crushed to a fine powder, add
an intense pop of concentrated berry flavor and bright color when combined with the fresh fruit in the Strawberry-Cheesecake Frosting.
™ Decrease the mixer speed to its lowest set-

Chocolate Dipped
Strawberry Cake
Serves 8 to 10

Ingredients:
2 cups all-purpose flour
¾ cup natural cocoa powder
1 teaspoon baking powder
1 teaspoon baking soda
¼ teaspoon fine sea salt
2 cups granulated sugar
2 eggs
1 teaspoon instant espresso powder or instant
coffee granules
2 teaspoons vanilla
1 cup mayonnaise
11⁄3 cups boiling water

Strawberry-Cheesecake Frosting:
½ cup unsalted butter, at room temperature
1 lb. cream cheese, at room temperature
6 to 8 cups confectioners’ sugar, measured
then sifted
½ cup to ¾ cup fresh strawberries, diced
One 1.2 ounce bag freeze-dried strawberries,
crushed to a fine powder
Chocolate dipped strawberries, for garnish
(optional)
™ Position a rack in the center of the oven.

Preheat the oven to 350 degrees. Coat two
9-inch round cake pans with nonstick cooking spray and line the bottoms with parchment paper.
™ In a medium bowl, sift together the flour,
cocoa powder, baking powder, baking soda
and salt.
™ In the bowl of a stand mixer fitted with the
paddle attachment, beat together the sugar,
eggs, and espresso powder at medium-high
speed until light and fluffy, 3 to 4 minutes.
Beat in the vanilla and mayonnaise and beat
on medium speed until smooth.

ting and beat in half the dry ingredients just
until combined. Stop the mixer and scrape
down the sides of the bowl.
™ Add half the boiling water to the batter and
beat on low speed just until smooth, 5 to 10
seconds. Add the remaining dry ingredients
and beat until combined. Add the remaining
boiling water and beat just until smooth. The
batter will be somewhat thin.
™ Divide the batter evenly between the two
cake pans and smooth the tops with a spatula. Bake for 20 to 25 minutes, until a wooden
skewer inserted into the center of each cake
comes out clean. Transfer the cake layers to
a wire rack and let cool in their pans for 10
minutes. Invert the cakes onto the racks and
discard the parchment paper. Let cool completely. While the cake is cooling make the
frosting.
™ In the bowl of a stand mixer fitted with the
paddle attachment, beat the butter and
cream cheese together until fluffy, 1 to 2 minutes. Scrape down the sides of the bowl and
beat in the vanilla. Beat in 6 cups of confectioners’ sugar until smooth. Beat in the fresh
and powdered freeze-dried strawberries. Beat
until smooth (there will be tiny flecks of strawberry throughout the frosting.) If a firmer consistency is desired, beat in additional confectioners’ sugar, ½ cup at a time.
™ To finish the cake: Place one cake layer on a
cake stand or cake plate, and spread with 1
heaping cup of frosting. Top with the second
cake layer and frost the top and sides generously with the remaining frosting. If desired,
reserve some of the frosting to decorate the
cake: Fit a 16-inch disposable piping bag
with a large star tip and fill halfway with
strawberry frosting. Pipe rosettes of frosting
all over the top and around the sides of the
cake. Decorate the cake with chocolate
dipped strawberries, if desired.
™ Refrigerate in a covered cake carrier for up
to two days.

Salted Butter Pecan Cake
Serves 8
If a sticky bun and a layer cake fell in love and
got married, this cake would be their baby. It is
best served freshly baked and slightly warm
from the oven while the caramel and pecan topping is still gooey, but if made ahead of time,
simply reheat in a low oven just until warm.
Please note the topping uses salted butter while
the cake calls for unsalted butter. This is important to get the perfect salty/sweet balance.

Ingredients:
1½ cups sifted cake flour
1½ teaspoons baking powder
½ teaspoon fine sea salt

½ cup unsalted butter, at room temperature
¾ cup granulated sugar
¼ cup firmly packed golden brown sugar
2 eggs
2 tablespoons golden syrup
2
⁄3 cup sour cream
1
⁄12 teaspoon vanilla
¼ teaspoon Maldon Sea Salt (for sprinkling)

Topping:
½ cup salted butter
1 cup firmly packed golden brown sugar
3 tablespoons golden syrup
¼ teaspoon vanilla
1 tablespoon bourbon (optional)
1 cup chopped pecans, toasted
™ Position a rack in the center of the oven.

Preheat the oven to 350 degrees. Coat a
9-inch round cake pan with nonstick cooking
spray. Set aside.
™ To make the topping: In a medium saucepan
over medium heat, melt the salted butter.
When the butter starts to bubble and turn
golden, add the brown sugar and golden
syrup. Decrease the heat to medium and stir
until the sugar melts and starts to bubble. As
soon as the mixture starts to boil, cook for 1
minute exactly, stirring continuously. (Boiling
for more than a minute will result in caramel
that will harden on the cake and be difficult
to slice.) Remove from the heat and stir in
the pecans. Pour immediately into the prepared pan, using a small spatula to spread
in an even layer. Set aside.
™ For the batter: In a medium bowl, sift
together the cake flour, baking powder, and
fine sea salt. In a separate bowl using an
electric mixer set at medium speed, beat
together the butter, granulated sugar and
brown sugar until light and fluffy, about 4
minutes. Beat in the eggs, one at a time,
scraping down the sides of the bowl after
each addition. Beat in the golden syrup, sour
cream and vanilla. With a rubber or silicone
spatula, fold in the flour mixture by hand,
just until the batter is combined and streaks
of white remain. Spoon the batter over the
topping in the pan, smoothing it evenly with
a spatula.
™ Bake for 25 to 30 minutes, until a wooden
skewer inserted into the center of the cake
comes out clean. Transfer the pan to a wire
cooling rack and let cool for 5 minutes.
Invert the cake onto a serving plate. If any
bits of caramel or nuts remain in the pan,
simply scrape them from the pan and spread
over the cake with a spatula. Sprinkle the
Maldon Sea Salt over the top of the cake.
Serve warm, cut into thick wedges.
CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

29

™

CHLOE

The adventures of Amber and

the Wonder Dog
By Beth Krueger

A

photograph said it all to
Amber Neidrauer. That
Facebook message from
a nephew led Amber
and her family on an
unexpected journey of
twists
and
turns,
heartaches and joys.
And it opened a much needed new chapter in
the life of Chloe the Wonder Dog.
Today’s tail-wagging wiggly dog always
ready to give kisses and hugs was not always
“Chloe” and in her past life the “wonder” nickname would have meant wondering if she
would make it. Her life began in North
Carolina. Her dad was chained in a backyard;
mom was struggling to care for a litter of pups.
The tenants who had lived there had moved
away, leaving the furry family behind. When
authorities arrived on the scene, Chloe’s dad
had died of starvation and exposure and mom
and the pups were in jeopardy. Chloe, a few
weeks old, was the only pup to survive.
Life began to brighten for the little
spunky pit bull terrier when she moved to a
foster family, gaining strength from 24-hour
care with regular bottle feeding. Once well
enough, she received an early start on social
skills from her foster family who took her just
about everywhere, including ballgames.
Continued on next page

Photos by Joe Grant | joegrantphotography.com
CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

31

From foster care, she was placed with the
rescue service known informally as “The Fort”
and its formal name of Fortitudine Vincimus.
This Latin phrase could be a motto for Chloe—
“by endurance we conquer.” Founded by Jake
Gardner formerly of the popular Animal Planet
reality show, “Pits and Parolees,” the Fort notes
that while its focus “is primarily The American
Pit Bull Terrier, a life is a life and we will never
discriminate against a dog based on breed.”
That’s where their nephew noticed
Chloe’s photo. Fortunately for Chloe, he knew
who should learn about this pup. It was love
at first sight for Amber, who had substantial
experience with dogs. Her dad raised beagles
and she had pets of her own. A flurry of calls
and paperwork followed between Amber and
The Fort. With approval for adoption, Amber
and family headed down South to meet this
little one. They were happy to meet each
other. “She snuggled with us,” Amber recalls.
A few days after, joy turned to worry
when Chloe became lethargic and couldn’t
keep down her food. They had not yet
returned home and sought medical care
immediately. A veterinarian gave the feared
diagnosis of Parvovirus, which affects the gastrointestinal tract and can lead to severe
dehydration and deadly consequences. Young
unvaccinated puppies are especially at risk for
“parvo.” That plus Chloe’s rough environment
before being rescued immediately came to
mind. Although Chloe had received a booster,
Amber suspects that it was not in time. Once
again, Chloe persevered back to good health.
Amber has become a staunch advocate for
vaccinating dogs and keeping them up to date
on those inoculations. She’s also an advocate
for spaying and neutering pets.

Unabashedly loyal and loving

This ad made possible by
Ghent Wood Products &

32 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

Finally, they all arrived home in the
Capital Region. Chloe settled in to her new
home, which also includes a Chihuahua, and
bonded with Amber’s two young sons. “They
love each other,” Amber observes, but adds
that, clearly, she and Chloe have a very special
connection. “If I am feeling anxious, Chloe is
right there as a calming soul.” Amber explains
Chloe will push her way between her human
family members to get to Amber’s side where
she stays like a sentry. “She is unabashedly
loyal – and the most loving dog.”
Chloe, who has her own Facebook page
chronicling her progress and adventures,
enjoys playing with a water bottle or just being
goofy. She especially likes to accompany her
family on errands and outings. On a recent visit
to a pet supply store, Chloe was on the lookout
for a customer interested in stopping to say
hello and was ready with love, wiggles and
snuggles when people asked if they could pet
her. Amber notes that Chloe is a great ambassador for her breed, for dogs in general, and
she helps everyone keep in mind the joy in life.

HOME IMPROVEMENT | ADVERTISING SECTION

CR GAS LOGS & FIREPLACES, INC.
15 Drywall Lane, Voorheesville
518. 595.3215; crgaslogs.com

CR Gas Logs & Fireplaces Inc. is an industry leader in the
home improvement business, dedicated to providing outstanding workmanship, high-quality service, and competitive prices.
Our long-term success is the result of a sustained effort to: build
strong relationships with our community through service; present comprehensive product information to our customers; offer
quality products at fair prices; and provide excellent customer
service. CR Gas Logs & Fireplaces, Inc. knows it must "be in
shape" to compete. CR has grown in both strong and weak
economies. We can never take for granted that we have arrived.

SCHENECTADY FLOOR COVERING

1910 Maxon Road Ext., Schenectady
518.372.5664; schenectadyfloorcovering.com

In business for over 50 years, Schenectady Floor Covering
has built its business on its reputation for customer service. Our
9,000-square-foot showroom has all the brands you know and
trust with all the latest styles, colors and designs. We specialize
not only in carpet but also hardwood, ceramic tile, area rugs,
laminate and vinyl flooring. We are the Capital District's premier
Karastan dealer. Schenectady Floor Covering is a proud member of Flooring America. As part of America's leading flooring
retail group, this 500-store nationwide buying power guarantees you low prices on thousands of carpet types and other
flooring options backed by the most solid warranties in the floor
covering industry.

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

33

HOME IMPROVEMENT | ADVERTISING SECTION

REDBUD DEVELOPMENT

2 Commerce Park Drive, Wilton
518.691.0428; redbuddevelopment.com

Redbud Development, Inc. is a landscape construction company specializing
in the custom design and quality installation of residential improvement and
development projects. With a creative
and collaborative approach, we help
clients imagine and build exterior environments that connect seamlessly with the
interior and reflect their personality and
lifestyle. Custom-designed pools, outdoor
kitchens, stone patios and wooden structures are just samplings of features we can
use to help you create a functional retreat
to better enjoy your favorite pastime,
whether that is entertaining friends, exercising, or just getting closer to nature. Call
Redbud today at 518.691.0428 to talk
over some ideas or schedule your no-cost
initial consultation.

PATTERSONVILLE FURNITURE

1664 Main Street, Pattersonville
518.887.2741; pattersonvillefurniture.net

Pattersonville Furniture Store has
been delivering the finest furniture and
quality customer service to the Capital
Region for over 80 years. This familyowned and operated business, located
just west of Schenectady, has been helping customers with their furniture needs
since 1936. Pattersonville carries over 30
lines of American-made solid wood furniture. Stop by our showroom at 1664 Main
Street in Pattersonville and see our quality products. Pattersonville Furniture
Store offers free delivery, free set-up, free
removal, and free financing. Open daily
from 10am-5pm; Thursday and Friday
until 9pm; closed Sunday.

KUGLER’S RED BARN

425 Consaul Road, Schenectady
518.370.2468; like us on Facebook

At Kugler's Red Barn you can find an
assortment of styles including: Country,
Shaker, Primitive, Transitional and
Traditional. All of our furniture is still
made in the USA by small family-owned
factories like ourselves. We take pride in
the quality of handmade furniture and will
not sell imported furniture. We also carry
a large selection of gifts and accessories,
framed art and paints. We carry a full
selection of bedroom, dining room,
kitchen, living room and family room,
occasional and entertainment centers. To
fill your needs, we carry woods such as
ash, oak, cherry, birch and pine in a variety of stains and painted colors.
34 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

HOME IMPROVEMENT | ADVERTISING SECTION

THE FURNITURE HOUSE

1254 Highway 9P, Saratoga Springs;
1060 Route 9, Queensbury
thefurniturehouseny.com

Whether building a new home,
down-sizing or just updating your current
home, The Furniture House is the place to
come for your home furnishing needs. At
TFH, you aren’t limited by someone else’s
idea of style or the “same thing everyone
else has too” in three colors. Our design
staff will help make YOUR dreams a reality, YOUR personality shine through. We
offer quality unique pieces at a value you
didn’t realize you can afford. Small
rooms? No problem. Unique needs? No
problem–from basic home pieces to murphy beds, custom builds, adjustable coffee tables, jewelry mirrors, conversation
sofas and more. Our delivery team will
deliver anywhere in the continental US!
Come see what all the buzz is about. The
unusual as usual!

SOUTH END POWDER COATING
120 Catherine Street, Albany
518.469.0251;
southendpowdercoating.com

South End Powder Coating is a locally
owned and operated custom powder
coater conveniently located in downtown
Albany, offering a durable, long-lasting and
beautiful finishing alternative to paint on
metal surfaces. Typical projects we
encounter are lawn furniture, iron railings,
decorative garden items, home radiators,
and even car, truck and motorcycle parts.
With over 7,500 colors available, our personalized finishing service allows us to offer
a finish to meet even the most demanding
customer’s needs. Let your imagination run
wild. Please give us a call to discuss your
residential or commercial finishing projects.
Why paint it? Powder coat it!

GHENT WOOD PRODUCTS

1262 Route 66, Ghent
518.828.5684; ghentwoodproducts.com

When it comes to your next home
improvement project, we know that you
have a lot of choices to make—from
budget to materials, to the time it will
take and who the contractor will be. We at
Ghent Wood Products would like to
assure you that we are here to help.
Whether to help with wood types or ideas
for what’s possible, our helpful and knowledgeable staff is just a call away or you
can stop by our showroom and they’d be
happy to show you lots of past projects.
We look forward to helping you with your
next home improvement project!
CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

35

Get your red on during
American Heart month
Provided by American Heart Association
ime to check your closet and dresser
drawers – Wear Red Day and American
Heart Month are coming, and you’ll
want to wear lots of red!
The first Friday in February is always Wear
Red Day, a day the American Heart Association
has designated to raise awareness about heart
disease in women. Across the Capital Region,
many buildings will be illuminated red, and
staff at area companies will wear red and
donate to the American Heart Association.
“A woman dies every 80 seconds of heart
disease, but 80 percent of heart disease is preventable,” said Dr. Joy Lucas of Upstate Animal
Medical Center, and co-chair of the 2018
Capital Region Go Red for Women campaign.
“I want every woman to know what the symptoms of heart disease are, and what they can
do to fight it.”
Lucas survived a dissecting aortic
aneurysm. Hope Plavin of Health Management
Associates is the other co-chair of the 2018 Go
Red campaign, and a stroke survivor.
“Family history is key,” Plavin said. “I suffered my stroke when I was running. My mother
died suddenly at the age of 60. If you know your
risks, you know what you can do to fight them.”
The American Heart Association has many
events planned during February, American
Heart Month, to help raise awareness about
heart disease and stroke.

T

36 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

Wear Red Day (February. 2 this year) kicks
off American Heart Month. Nationwide, people wear red and donate to the American

Heart Association to raise awareness about
cardiovascular disease in women – and the
funds to fight heart disease and stroke. In the

Dr. Joy Lucas, left, of Upstate Animal Medical Center, shares her story of surviving a dissecting aortic aneurysm with Dr. Andalib
Nawab of Cardiology Associates of Schenectady, during the 2017 Red Couch Tour. The 2018 Red Couch Tour kicks off on February 3
at Colonie Center at 11am. Anyone affected by heart disease or stroke is welcome to share their story of living with those diseases.
For information, call 518.626.8754.

Albany Medical Center is one of many Capital Region buildings
to glow red in February to raise awareness of women’s heart
health in February. Friday, February 2 is Wear Red Day.

Capital Region, hundreds of people will wear
red that day and donate $5 to the Heart
Association. Everyone is encouraged to wear
red, donate, and post pictures to social media
with the hashtag #WearRedandGive.
Buildings will “glow” red to also raise
awareness about cardiovascular diseases in
women. On “Wear Red Day Eve, (February. 1)”
at the Times Union Center, led by Albany
County Executive Daniel P. McCoy, reps from
local businesses will “flip the switch” to make
the Capital Region glow red.
People have been knitting and crocheting
little red hats and donating them to the
American Heart Association. In February, the
Heart Association will donate the hats to local
hospitals to help raise awareness of congenital
heart defects. One in 100 children is born with
a congenital heart defect. CDPHP is the local
sponsor of the Little Hats, Big Hearts project.
It’s one thing to hear that you should eat
better and exercise, and you should learn the
symptoms of heart disease. But hearing from
people who live with those diseases can often
make a bigger impact, and prompt people to
take action. Ellis Medicine is again sponsoring
the American Heart Association’s Red Couch
Tour, inviting people to come and share their
stories of living with heart disease or stroke.
The Red Couch Tour will launch on Saturday,
February 3, at 11am at Colonie Center, outside
LL Bean.
There are some things in life you can’t
change – like genetics or family history. But if
you are aware of them, and change the things
you can, you have a chance of living a longer,
healthier life. Why not use American Heart
Month as a chance to renew your commitment to your own health? See your doctor and
know your numbers – blood pressure, BMI,
cholesterol, blood sugar – and make a plan to
keep them in the healthy range. Add color to
your plate – lots of fruits and vegetables,
along with lean protein. And try to get 30 minutes of exercise per day!

For information about what your local
American Heart Association is doing, visit
www.heart.org/albanyny.

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

37

SENIOR LIVING | ADVERTISING SECTION

THE HOME OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD
Various locations, Saratoga County
homeofthegoodshepherd.com

The Home of the Good Shepherd assisted living facility
offers residents superior, professional care in a warm homelike environment. Our size allows us to treat each resident as
an individual, meeting his/her own needs and activity. With
our licensure, we can provide a continuum of care while residents age in place with either our Enhanced or Memory Care
services. Every resident has a personal care plan and individualized service plan. Delicious meals are served three times a
day in our dining room. Therapeutic diets as ordered by the
physician are also available. We offer a full calendar of inhouse and outside activities.

38 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

SENIOR LIVING | ADVERTISING SECTION

THE SPINNEY AT VAN DYKE

6 Parker Mathusa Place, Delmar
518.689.0162; thespinneyatvandyke.com

New Year, New Clubhouse: The
Spinney at Van Dyke’s newest amenity for
“55 and better” residents is a 5,000square foot Clubhouse! This Clubhouse
space is ready for events of all shapes and
sizes from exercise to entertainment. This
year will be a fun one to see all the space
and opportunities for residents’ participation. The Clubhouse is equipped with a
fitness center, media room with big
screen TV and ample seating, plus a welcoming Great Room with a gas fireplace
and full kitchen with double ovens. For
enjoyment in better weather, the space
also features a spacious outdoor patio
and two pools and Community Gardens
coming this spring. “55 and better” residents of The Spinney and The Town of
Bethlehem alike are very excited to see
this space become the epicenter of the
community!

SAFE CARE MOBILITY SERVICES
456 North Pearl Street, Albany
518.462.5923; safecaremobility.com

Safe Care Mobility was founded on
the idea that compassion is key. We provide the best possible medical transportation and ambulette service that we
can. We use modern vehicles, maintained
by in-house mechanics and our drivers are
trained professionals. That means we
take every possible step to make your
ride comfortable, safe, and on time—with
a smile! Safe Care Mobility Services is
located in Albany and serves the greater
Capital Region. Call us today and find out
how we can help.

NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL
2 Third Street, Suite 200, Troy
518.690.7785; troy-ny.nm.com

Northwestern Mutual has been helping families and businesses achieve financial security for 160 years. Through a distinctive, holistic planning approach
including both insurance and investments, we empower people to be financially confident. We combine the expertise of our financial professionals with a
personalized digital experience and leading-edge technology to best serve our
clients.

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

39

PARENTING
randy cale, ph.d

Life accumulates
The pain of discipline or the pain of regret?
he New Year is rolling along and many of you may have set goals
for yourself or for your family. Or perhaps, rather than a New
Year’s resolution, you have some long-term goals that you have
held in your mind. Regardless, if you have an intention to change a
behavior, a habit, a way of thinking or even to improve a skill, you will be
subject to either the pain of discipline or the pain or regret.
Why? Because life accumulates. The results of our choices and
actions inevitably add up to create a life that feels rewarding or a life that
feels heavy.

T

The pain of regret

Many of us suffer, in some form or another, from the pain of regret.
We set up goals and we fail to accomplish them. We put on weight and
can’t seem to lose it. We keep yelling at the kids and promise not to do
it again, and yet we do. We hate paying fees for credit cards, yet we keep
overspending. We get frustrated with everyone having their face in their
phone all day, and yet we find ourselves doing this repeatedly.

This ad made possible by
Fagan Associates, Inc. and

40 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

If this continues for a while, we eventually give up. We feel the
weight of regret so heavily that we can’t bear the thought of trying one
more time and then failing. So rather than “go for it,” we simply ignore
our desires or make excuses in order to feel better. For many, the pain
of regret contributes to a growing sense of sadness about life and dramatically impacts our capacity to enjoy life.
In our children, we can often see this happen as they accumulate
poor choices and the regret weighs them down. After doing so repeatedly, they appear unmotivated, make excuses and seem not to care.
However, they are often in denial about what has happened, and perhaps lack insight into how their choices have created such lethargy. This
can be frustrating to a parent, as nothing seems to motivate them to
become inspired and interested in growth and learning.
“Regret weighs tons. Discipline weighs ounces.” - Jim Rohn

The pain of discipline

The pain of discipline is quite different from the pain of regret. This
is the daily, consistent price paid for committing our time and resources
toward a goal or outcome. Yet, it can be tiring. Yes, something else will
likely need to go. Yes, any change can be stressful. Yes, you will likely
make many adjustments along the way. And yes, it will not go as perfectly as planned. These are all the small ounces of discipline. These are
the prices you pay.
Yet, with every disciplined effort comes reward. In fact, if we are
paying close attention, we can begin to find the rewards flowing immediately upon putting our attention on our disciplined effort. This is the
first place we can begin to feel the rewards of discipline.
The beauty of course, is that these rewards now begin to accumulate. Each day, these rewards add up and we begin to feel better and better about our efforts—even before the goals are accomplished.
Of course, with time supporting our accumulated efforts, the
rewards grow stronger still and real, measurable objective outcomes
unfold in our lives. At this point, the small daily pain of discipline has
often completely disappeared, as the practice of the daily discipline is
met with a sweet embrace and acceptance.
“Regret gets heavier and heavier. Discipline gets lighter and
lighter.”
Thus, as the year unfolds, consider ways to implement the small
price of discipline so you can more readily enjoy the accumulated
rewards that come with that discipline. If looking at your children, develop parenting strategies that are disciplined for their attention to daily
actions and daily accountability. For your own life, recognize that it will
only be those daily disciplines that bring the rewards you seek. Too
often, we wait for a moment of massive inspiration, and this never
seems to come. This approach will cheat you out of life’s greatest
rewards.
Instead, simply accept the pain of small daily disciplines and smile
patiently as the rewards begin to accumulate.
Dr. Randy Cale offers practical guidance for a host of parenting concerns.
For more information visit TerrificParenting.com.

FINANCIAL
dennis & christopher fagan

Better defining retirement
or a long time now, for planning purposes, we at Fagan Associates
have been separating Retirement into Active and Inactive Phases
to educate our clients about the impact of income, or a lack
thereof, on their standards of living during the “golden years.”
Furthermore, our focus has been more on the expenditure side of the
ledger rather than the income side. Contrary to popular opinion but not
to our surprise it appears as if other than healthcare, income should not
be a primary concern as that has historically been more than offset by a
decline in expenditures. We argue that can be attributed to the migration of retirees from an active phase to an inactive one.
Building upon the book The Prosperous Retirement: Guide to the
New Reality by Michael K. Stein, Kathy Prochaska-Cue, Extension Family
Economist at the University of Nebraska goes so far as to separate retirement into four phases rather than the three that Stein outlined. Cue
added the Transition Phase to Stein’s Active, Passive and Final ones. For
the purpose of this column we will focus on two of the four phases,
Active and Passive. However, we would be remiss if we did not include
Stein’s definition of a prosperous retirement as the time when “the focus
of daily activity shifts from economic productivity to … chasing dreams.”
Active: Cue describes that Active Phase as “one of the most active
and enjoyable phases of life as you pursue athletic, philanthropic, intellectual, spiritual, entrepreneurial and hobby interests.” It is during this
phase that most of the resources that you have worked a lifetime to
accumulate are deployed. This includes defined benefit and defined contribution pension plans, Social Security, Individual Retirement Accounts,
Reverse Mortgages, Brokerage Accounts, etc.
Passive: As stated in Cue’s article, the Passive Phase is one in which
“eventually people may decide they’ve had enough of going and doing.
Perhaps health is not as good as it was during the Active Phase. People
may be ready to eliminate all but just a few of their outside activities so
they become more ‘home bodies.’ They also may become more reflective
about life. While health may be a concern and limit outside involvement,
becoming less social often is a natural part of this life phase. It does not
mean one becomes a hermit. It does mean people may become more
selective about what they do and when, where, and how they do it.”

F

included. Data from the National Health Expenditure Accounts (NHEA),
which include the institutionalized population, show that in 2013, household out-of-pocket spending accounted for 29.4 percent ($45.8 billion)
of the $155.8 billion spent on nursing home care.”
Our overall take-away on the data, some of which is referenced
above, is that as one ages outside of nursing home care, income requirements even adjusted for inflation during retirement have been more
than offset by a more sedentary lifestyle. This would also imply the need
for planning as it pertains to custodial care, either in a nursing home or
while still at home.
Please note that all data is for general information purposes only
and not meant as specific recommendations. The opinions of the authors
are not a recommendation to buy or sell the stock, bond market or any
security contained therein. Securities contain risks and fluctuations in
principal will occur. Research any investment thoroughly prior to committing money or consult with your financial advisor. Note that Fagan
Associates, Inc. or related persons buy or sell for itself securities that it
also recommends to clients. Consult with your financial advisor prior to
making any changes to your portfolio. To contact Fagan Associates,
please call 518.279.1044.

Key take-away

A key take-away from the above two paragraphs is that as one transitions from the Active to Inactive Phase, most expenditures decrease.
According to an article prepared by Ann C. Foster, an economist in the
Offices of Prices and Living Conditions, Bureau of Labor Statistics, income
and expenditures peak between ages 45-54 and then decline for those
between ages 55-64, 65-74 and 75 and older. Mean food expenditures
also peak between the ages of 45-54. This is further broken down into
food at home and food away from home, which also both peak between
ages 45-54. Indeed, non-housing expenditures, housing expenditures,
clothing and transportation all peak prior to age 54.
The one expense that tends to increase with age is healthcare.
According to the BLS, “healthcare’s share of the household budget
increased with age from 3.1 percent for the under-25 group to 14.3 percent for the 75-and-older group.” Foster goes on to note that “because
the CE [Consumer Expenditures] does not sample the institutionalized
population, most household spending on nursing home care is not
CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

41

FASHION
luann conlon

Fashion for you and your Valentine
alentine’s Day is around the corner and what better time to find
out what to wear underneath your clothes for yourself or your
special someone. The fashion trend of showing your delicates has
been strong for awhile now so I would like to explain how to pull this
trend off with a classy and sophisticated appeal.
There are many reasons to follow this trend but one of the main
reasons is that if a woman is wearing something beautiful underneath
her clothing, she sends a very powerful message to herself and the universe and hopefully we all see it as confidence and mystique.
The main attraction for this trend is the bralette. This trend started
a couple of summers ago. Basically, a bralette is a bra without an underwire worn as a top if you are bold enough or under a sheer top or open
necked top. This less supportive, more dainty lingerie is so pretty it
deserves to be the main attraction or, at the very least, to be seen. A
bralette is like a sports bra shape but, more often than not, in a lacey
material. It comes in a plethora of colors and is very pretty.

V

This exciting trend is so versatile that the fashion options are endless. One of the all-time favorites look is a bralette underneath a dainty
lace top. Sexy and sophisticated at the same time.
Another way to incorporate this look is to just display the sexy
straps of a bralette by wearing a boat-neck sweater, wide-necked sweatshirt or open-necked shirt to show straps off. Off-the-shoulder tops also
look great with a lacey bralette strap showing on one side of your shoulder. Also, a plain bralette can have the straps angling toward your neck,
which ultimately shows off your décolletage.
A couple more looks just show the back of the bralette. Many
have the straps down the middle of the back—wear a low back, higher
neck top in the front. Lastly, allow the bralette to serve as a layering
option, meaning wear a deep V-neck shirt with the bralettte peaking
through front.
If you need more support, and are interested in obtaining this look,
then wear a supportive, strapless bra underneath the bralette and no
one will be the wiser.
All of these looks are more for a night out on the town or a weekend look, and I wouldn’t necessarily recommend this for your professional day-to-day work style. The bralette on its own is definitely one for
the millenials out there. If you are comfortable with the look, non-millenial women, myself included, can wear this in one of the other ways
described.
I have always believed that you should be comfortable in your
clothes and what you wear underneath. For many, knowing that you
have taken the time and effort to adorn your body in beautiful lingerie
affirms your self-worth, boosts your self-confidence and ignites the feminine creativity.

42 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

HOROSCOPES
arlene deangelus

Sun Sign Forecast
Best days in February 2018: 11th, 14th, 20th and 21st
Begin a diet on February 1st.


_
`

a
b
c

Aries: (March 21 to April 20)
Career earnings, establishing new friendships and setting future goals are the focus for this month. You have the
desire to achieve and to be a success. Following the 15th and
for this year, you are more interested in group projects versus those for yourself. Your friends will involve you in their
projects and activities concerning humanitarian causes.
Taurus: (April 21 to May 20)
Assuming responsibility, gaining public notice and the
career world are important for this month. Receiving
recognition for a job well-done is possible. After the 15th
and for this year, you are more concerned with your status
and position in life as you examine your recent achievements. You may also decide to change your current longdistant goals.
Gemini: (May 21 to June 20)
Seeking knowledge, philosophy on life and intuitive
guidance are explored for this month. You may reconsider
a workshop or a formal course. Following the 15th and for
this year, your interests turn to foreign cultures, philosophies and spirituality as you question your personal
beliefs. You may decide on a class or travel to expand your
knowledge.
Cancer: (June 21 to July 22)
A partner’s property, solving problems and harmony
in relationships are favored for this month. You gain a
deeper understanding of others. After the 15th and for this
year, your activity centers around either a physical or spiritual level that involves your shared assets and properties
or spirituality and the psychic, depending on your dominant interest.
Leo: (July 23 to August 22)
Learning to compromise, accepting changing relationships and forming new ones are the focus for this month.
You also have the ability to help others. Following the 15th
and for this year, you want to interact with others on a
one-to-one basis. You also seek a satisfying relationship
and may dissolve any that are unfulfilling, but you need to
share in the fulfillment.
Virgo: (August 23 to September 22)
Serving others, maintaining well-being and forming
habits are important for this month. You want to achieve
efficiency with both your work and body. After the 15th
and for this year, you will work to improve your health
through a diet and/or exercise program, while you also
take an interest in learning the newest work techniques
and skills.

d
e
f

g
h
i

Libra: (September 23 to October 22)
Creative expression, the joys of life and affairs of the
heart are favored for this month. You enjoy having fun
with hobbies and your loved ones. Following the 15th and
for this year, you want to express yourself creatively and
affectionately. In order for your relationships to enhance
your self-development, there has to be an equal balance in
give and take.
Scorpio: (October 23 to November 21)
Home-front activity, searching for self and domestic
matters are highlighted for this month. Family matters are
often resolved at this time. After the 15th and for this year,
you may decide to remodel certain areas of your home or
even make a residential move. You also take the time to
make your family relationships more satisfying for everyone.
Sagittarius: (November 22 to December 21)
Daily mental activities, your neighborhood and all
communications are important for this month. You are
more talkative and want to express your ideas to others.
Following the 15th and for this year, your interest turns to
reading, studying and intellectual pursuits as you want to
become more mentally aware and gain more practical
knowledge.
Capricorn: (December 22 to January 19)
Expanding resources, changing values and self-preservation are the focus for this month. You seek material success and financial stability. After the 15th and for this year,
you examine your current spending and saving habits and
make any necessary changes that allow you to promote
your inner growth and material security for the future.
Aquarius: (January 20 to February 18)
Your appearance, image projection and inspiring others are favored for this month. This is the time to show and
express yourself to others. Following the 15th and for this
year, self-knowledge, self-confidence, and self-enrichment
are important for one’s expansion and achieving personal
goals for those who have a positive response to this period.
Pisces: (February 19 to March 20)
Spiritual growth, universal laws and hidden talents
are explored for this month. You think back to your old
ways as you begin to move forward. After the 15th and for
this year, you take an interest in your inner self, as well as
your physical and spiritual self. You reconsider a workshop
or even formal classes on a similar topic. A retreat can be
inviting.

Arlene is an author, astrologer and para-consultant and has studied and worked with astrology for more than 35 years.

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

43

ARTS AND
entertainment

Albany County
Albany Institute of History and Art

Tinkercard 3D Design - Projects can be printed on the library’s Makerbot 3D printer at a later
date. Sign up online or call.

February 3, 10, 16, 24 • 10am-4:30pm

February 15 • 7pm

February 3, 10, 17, 24 • 10am-12pm
Family Tour - Tour the exhibition Paintings of
Addy®: Dahl Taylor’s original illustration for
American Girl led by the museum’s Junior
Interpreters. Tours begin in the exhibition gallery
on the second floor of the museum galleries,
and are included with museum admission.

February 8 • 5:30-7:30pm
Adult Art Night: #ColorOurCollections –
Enjoy a relaxing night as you add your own
color to images from the Institute’s collections.
You can upload your images to social media
using the hashtag #ColorOurCollections, a
week-long coloring fest organized by libraries,
archives, and other cultural institutions around
the world. $8 non-members; $5 members.
Register on line.

February 9-10
Behind the Scenes: Victorian Clothing and
Jewelry - Curator Diane Shewchuk shows and
explains how and where the museum stores its
clothing collection. Each tour limited to 12 people. February 9 at 2pm; February 10 at 11am
and 2pm. $20 per person. RSVP online by
February 7 or to Barbara at 518.463-4478 ext
414 or speckb@albanyinstitute.org.

February 25 • 2-3pm
Curator Tour: Hudson River School and
Albany Connections - Join Chief Curator Doug
McCombs for a gallery tour of The Hudson River
School: Landscape Paintings from the Albany
Institute and learn about the Albany connections. Included with admission.

Bethlehem Public Library
451 Delaware Avenue, Delmar
518.439.9314; bethlehempubliclibrary.org.

February 7 • 1:30pm

ItalianSpecialties ToBringOutYourInnerChild
C LASSIC I TALIAN PASTRIES & B READS
672 New Loudon Rd. Latham • 783-0196; 721 River St. Troy • 274-8277
www.bellanapolibakery.com

44 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

February 12 • 7-8pm

125 Washington Avenue, Albany
Albanyinstitute.org
Art for All - Bring your family and spend the day
being creative. Build a Doll: Create, and decorate your own character on thick paper and add
stuffing to make it pop out. Activities are based
off of current exhibitions and include techniques
involving painting, drawing, multi media work,
collage and more. Free with museum admission;
free for museum members.

Happy Valentine’s Day

established in 1909. Sponsored by Friends of
Bethlehem Public Library. All ages welcome!

Qi Gong - De-stress with the gentle flowing movements and breathing exercises of Qi Gong. Wear
loose, comfortable clothing. All abilities welcome.

February 11 • 2-3pm
A Little Sunday Music: The Mendelssohn Club
- Concert featuring a male choral group that has
been performing continuously since it was

Listening Parties: 1959 – The Year That
Changed Jazz - Listen to and discuss Miles,
Brubeck, Mingus and Ornette Coleman, who all
released groundbreaking albums in 1959.

February 19 • 2pm
Make It Yourself: Sugar Scrub - Participants will
leave with a jar to keep or give as a gift.
Registration closes February 14. Teens welcome.

February 22 • 7pm
Trivia Night for Adults: Academy Awards edition - Come alone or as a team and match wits
with others. Prizes donated by the Friends of
Bethlehem Public Library.

February 27 • 7pm
Navigating Career Transitions - Learn how to
best leverage your skills if you are considering a
career change or re-entering the workforce.
Bethlehem library job coach Patricia Sibilia will
share strategies to help you network and gain
confidence.

Fulton County
February 3 • 9am-3pm
Nick Stoner Trailers Poker Run - Pine Lake
Lodge, 1050 NY-10, Caroga Lake. 9 stops in
total. Registration at Pine Lake Lodge from 9am12pm. Return to Pine Lake Lodge at 4pm. Tons
of prizes. 518.866.6828.

February 10 • 9am-4:30pm
Bleecker Snow Rovers Annual Poker Run –
1110 State Highway 309, Gloversville. Hosted
by the Bleecker Fish & Game Club. $5 per person. Registration 9-11:30am. Prizes will be
announced at 5pm. 518.725.3316.

February 10-11 • 10am-5pm
Annual Adirondack Outdoorsman Show Loyal Order of the Moose, 109 South Comrie
Avenue, Johnstown. Admission $5 for adults
and free for children under 16 both days.
518.725.5565.

February 17 • 7am-4pm
Annual Great Sacandaga Lake Ice Fishing
Contest - NYS game laws apply. Entry fee $20
(only current 2018 members are eligible for
tagged fish prizes). Measuring and awards at
Sacandaga Boating, Club 129 Merriam Road,
Broadalbin. 518.848.7248.

February 17, 18, 19 • 12pm
Snow Kite Rally, Great Sacandaga Lake - 1751
State Highway 30, Mayfield. Snowkiting lessons
with Kite Club NY: $195 private and $125 (per
person) semi-private for a 2 hour lesson.
202.549.7693.

A&E
February 23 • 7-8:30pm
An Evening of Train Songs - Johnstown Public Library, 38 South Market
Street, Johnstown. Concert featuring local musicians performing in a variety of genres. Refreshments will be provided. Admission will be by freewill donation - suggested: $5 per adult or $10 per family. 518.762.8317.

February 24 • 3:30-5pm
GCM presents: Celebrating Five Years - Mayfield Central Presbyterian
Church, 22 North Main Street, Mayfield. Gloversville Community Music
celebrates five years of music making with this concert featuring over 70
local and not-so-local musicians. Tickets $8 at the door.

February 25 • 12-5pm
5th Annual Chili Cookoff - Partner’s Pub, 21 South Williams Street,
Johnstown. Live music by Deron Ebersole and Aaron Mitler. Tickets $12
and include sampling of over 20 chilis, as well as entries for door prizes
and brewery giveaways. Enter this year’s competition for $10 for the
chance to win gear provided by Druther’s Brewery and bragging rights.
518.821.3752.

Rensselaer County
February 3, 10, 17, 24 • 9am-2pm
Troy Waterfront Winter Market - Troy Atirum, Troy. troymarket.com

February 4 • 11am-12pm
Snowshoe Hike in the Retreat Hills - Bennington Battlefield Caretaker’s
House, 30 Caretakers Road, Hoosick Falls. Snowshoe the retreat fields
behind the caretaker’s house. Guests may bring their own snowshoes or
rent them for $3. “Rain” date is the following Sunday. Find us on Facebook.

February 4 • 1-3pm
Family Snowshoeing - Dyken Pond Environmental Education Center,
Cropseyville. Program presented by Josh Pulito. Contact the Center for
updated snow conditions and possible cancellations at 518.658.2055 or
dykenpond@gmail.com. $5 including individual snowshoe rental.
Preregistration recommended to guarantee snowshoe availability. dykenpond.org.

February 5 • 6-7pm
The Underground Railroad of Troy: A Secret History - Troy Public
Library, Troy. Guest speaker Paul Stewart of the Underground
Railroad History Project shares his knowledge and tells stories of
those who were important to the success of the underground railroad
in the Capital District. To register call 518.274.7071 or go on line at
engagedpatrons.org/Eventscalendar.cfm?SiteID=4294.

February 8 • 7-8pm
2nd Thursday Lecture Series – Schooling in the 19th Century - Sand
Lake Town Hall, Sand Lake. One-room schoolhouses on the Plateau, presented by Sharon Zankel.

February 8-18
The Giver - Theater Institute at Sage, Troy. Various show times.
Recommended for ages 9+. theatre.sage.edu

February 10 • 2-6pm
Hearth Cooking Workshop – Colonial Chocolate - Crailo State Historic
Site, Rensselaer. Historic interpreter and cook help you learn how to prepare a variety of 17th and 18th century foods, using historically accurate
techniques and methods, and cooking over a wood fire in an open
hearth. Find us on Facebook.

February 10 • 1-1:30pm
Optical Illusions Workshop - CMOST, Troy. Join CMOST Staff as we
explore how that eye/brain connection can get confused. Experiment
with some optical illusions and see if we can create one of our own. Free
with museum admission and suitable for all ages. cmost.org.

February 13 • 12-1pm
Music at Noon - Troy Savings Bank Music Hall, Troy. Bring your lunch and
46 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

A&E
enjoy the music of Carol Daggas: Jazzage: Jazz
Trio. troymusichall.org.

February 16-July 21
The Art of Childhood - Rensselaer County
Historical Society, Troy. Open Thursday-Saturday,
12-5pm.Selected works from the Society’s portrait collection of children dating back almost two
centuries, bringing many out of storage and placing them together for the first time.

February 20 • 12-12:45pm

February 28 • 7:30pm

February 7 • 7pm

Troy Chromatic Concerts Present Staatskapelle
Weimar - Founded in 1491, one of the oldest,
most illustrious orchestras in the world. For tickets
and more information visit troymusichall.org

Sweets for Your Sweetheart – Chocolate making. Registration required.

Saratoga County
Clifton Park-Halfmoon Public Library

Tuesday at Noon Concert Series - St. Paul’s
Episcopal Church, Troy. Bring your lunch and
enjoy a free 45-minute program in this beautiful
church featuring Peter Griggs, guitar music from
the 16th to 21st century.Find us on Facebook.

475 Moe Road, Clifton Park
518.371.8622; cphlibrary.org

February 24 • 7:30pm

February 3, 10, 24 • 10am

American Rhapsody The Gershwin Songbook
- Troy Savings Bank Music Hall. An evening of
iconic American music. For tickets and more
information visit troymusichall.org.

February 4 • 2pm

February 25 • 3-6pm
8th Annual Firehouse Chili Cookoff - Brown’s
Brewing Co., Troy. This competition, exclusively for
firehouse chefs, celebrates the delights of firehouse
chili and honors the hardworking firefighters. $10
general admission includes samples from the participating firehouses. Proceeds from the admission
will be shared between The Burn Center and the
Fireman's Home. Find us on Facebook.

48 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

February 2 • 10:30am
Shenendehowa Mostly A Capella Performs
Family Yoga – Registration required.
Annie & the Hedonists –All ages welcome.

February 5, 12, 26 • 6:30pm
Demystifying Shakespeare –Six-week program
on how to understand Shakespeare’s Much Ado
About Nothing. Presented by local professor
and scholar. Registration required.

February 7 • 6:30pm
Journaling Workshop - For adults. Registration
required.

February 8 • 6:30pm
Foreign Film Series –Screening of “Red Army”
(in Russian)

February 9 • 10:30am
The Last Days of Night – Fact or Fiction? –
Discussion of real-life people behind the major
characters of the book.

February 9 • 7pm
Caddy Stacks: Mini-Golf at the Library – Afterhours program for adults. Registration required.

February 13 • 7pm
Tuesday Evening Book Discussion Group –
Discussion of When Breath Becomes Air by Paul
Kalanithi.

February 14 • 1pm
Connecting Threads – Informal quilting group.
Open to all.

February 15 • 6:30pm
Mother/Daughter Date Night – Night out for
moms and daughters in grades 6 and up.
Registration required.

February 15 • 6:30pm
Scrabble & Chess Night

A&E
February 16 • 10:30am
Friends of the Trans Adirondack Route –
Stories behind the unique names of the natural
features of the ADKs.

February 17 • 1pm
Chinese New Year Celebration – All ages welcome. Registration required.

February 20 • 6:30pm

John Gearing, make and sample a variety of
tasty colonial libations. $25; pre-registration
required. schenectadyhistorical.org.

February 4, 11, 18, 25 • 10am-2pm
Greenmarket – In Proctors. Check calendar for
special features. schenectadygreenmarket.org.

February 10 • 2-3:30pm

February 24 • 9am-1pm
Stained Glass Candle Holder Workshop Mabee Farm Historic Site - Learn basic stained
glass techniques. $75 + $15 materials fee; preregistration required. schenectadyhistorical.org

Warren County

Crafternoon: Arm Knitting – Registration
required.

They Traveled by Packet Boat: Finding Your
Erie Canal Ancestors - Genealogist Pamela
Vittorio will help find our 19th and early 20th
Century ancestors who traveled on the Erie
Canal.
Includes
hands-on
materials.
Schenectady County Historical Society, 32
Washington Avenue. $5; free for members. schenectadyhistorical.org.

February 22 • 2pm

February 20 • 2pm

Daytime Book Discussion Group – Discussion
of My Grandmother Asked Me to Tell You She’s
Sorry by Frederick Backman.

American Girl Tea - Schenectady County
Historical Society, 32 Washington Avenue. This
month’s host will be Addy Walker, a brave girl
born into slavery who escapes to a new and
uncertain life. Guests will make a bracelet
inspired by Addy's first novel. All dolls welcome.
$8 for each child and adult; pre-registration
required. schenectadyhistorical.org.

Artful Afternoons - Drop-in art program for
guardians and children ages 6 to 12. Begin by
examining a work from the museum’s permanent collection or exhibitions, then visit the Art
Studio to put your discoveries into action.
Suggested donation.

February 21 • 7-9pm

February 7, 14, 21, 28

Write NOW with Carol Durant – Author will
discuss her experience in creating content for
publication. Registration required.

February 21 • 1pm

February 23 • 10:30am
Silent Wings Raptors – Live birds of prey. All
ages welcome. Registration requested.

February 27 • 6:30pm
Planning Your Trip to Disney – Registration
required.

February 28 • 7pm
The Rebellion of 1837-1838: Upper and Lower
Canada Against the British – Registration
required.

Schenectady County
February 3 • 1pm
Colonial Cocktails - 14 North Church Street –
Presented by Schenectady County Historical
Society. Schenectady’s first settlers were no
strangers to hard-drinking. Led by historian

Old-Timey Trivia – Mabee Farm Historic Site,
Rotterdam Junction - This event will consider
anything from 1850 to 1930 as "old-timey.” Be
prepared for a special Schenectady round! Limit
of 5 people per team. $5; free for members.
schenectadyhistorical.org.

February 22 • 10am
Family Program - The Mabee Historic Site
Kitchen. This living history program invites kids
to do a little authentic Colonial cooking, starting
with a simple bread recipe and moving on to
something sweeter. $7 per child; pre-registration required. schenectadyhistorical.org

Hyde Collection
161 Warren Street, Glens Falls
518.792.1761; hydecollection.org

February 2 • 10:30-11am
Art Crawl - On the first Friday of each month,
babies and their caregivers are invited to play
and learn in the museum. Suggested donation

February 7, 14, 28 • 2:30-4:30pm

Senior Day - Free admission for seniors age 60
and older.

February 8, 15 • 10:30-11:30am
Tours for Tots - For guardians and children ages
3 to 5. Explore the museum’s permanent collection or exhibitions with age-appropriate gallery
and art-making activities introducing young children to big ideas in art. Different topics are
explored each week by use of art materials,
books, and play. Suggested donation.

advertisers directory
677 Prime ......................................................................26
AAA Hudson Valley ..............................inside front cover
Adirondack Orthodontics ................................back cover
Albany Pump Station ....................................................26
Albany Realty Group ......................................................16
Animal Protective Foundation ........................................9
Astrological Concepts....................................................18
Bella Napoli Bakery ......................................................44
Bethlehem Terrace ........................................................44
Buttermilk Falls Inn & Spa ..............................................8
Canali's Restaurant........................................................27
Capital Cardiology Associates ......................................37
Capital District Garden & Flower Show ..........................48
Capital Vets ....................................................................32
Chez Nous ......................................................................27
Columbia Greene Humane Society................................32
CR Gas Logs & Fireplaces ............................................33
Crossroads Brewing Company ......................................26
Dr. Gerald Benjamin DDS, PC. ..............inside back cover
Dr. Randy Cale ................................................................48
East Greenbush Window Coverings ..............................17
El Mariachi ..............................................................13, 26
Empire State Stone ........................................................17

Enchanted Garden Florist ..............................................15
Fagan Associates ..........................................................42
Fulton County Tourism ..................................................46
Ghent Wood Products ....................................................35
Good Choice Dog Training ............................................19
Guilderland Animal Hospital..........................................32
Gus's Hot Dogs ..............................................................44
Healthy Café Catering Co. ............................................14
Home of the Good Shepherd..........................................38
Illium Café & Bistro........................................................14
Joyelles Jewelers ..........................................................15
Julie & Co. Realty LLC....................................................21
Kugler's Red Barn ..........................................................34
Laberge Massage Therapy ............................................15
Lake Ridge Restaurant ..................................................25
Lansingburg Boys and Girls Club..................................40
Malta Diner ....................................................................48
NeviTREK Snowshoes ....................................................37
Nicole's Restaurant Special Events & Catering............16
Northwestern Mutual ....................................................39
Old Daley Catering ..........................................................4
Old Daley on Crooked Lake ............................................8
Pattersonville Furniture ................................................34

PJ's BAR-B-QSA ............................................................27
Redbud Development ....................................................34
Rensselaer County Tourism ..........................................47
Safe Care Mobility Services ..........................................39
Salon Harmony West......................................................19
Saratoga Springs Plastic Surgery PC..............................7
Schenectady Floor Covering............................................5
Serenity Day Spa & Salon..............................................18
Short and Stout Tea Company ......................................13
South End Powder Coating ............................................35
Sri Siam Thai Restaurant ................................................7
Stride Adaptive Sports ..................................................41
Ten Thousand Villages ..................................................46
The Artistry of Face ........................................................3
The Cross Eyed Owl ......................................................12
The Furniture House ......................................................35
The Inn at Erlowest........................................................25
The Spinney Group ........................................................38
Towne Tavern ................................................................27
Vischer Ferry General Store ..........................................12
Warmth of Winter ..........................................................45

CAPITAL REGION LIVING MAGAZINE | FEBRUARY 2018 |

49

LAST PAGE
john gray

Walt and Frank
or a man who didn't like dogs it made no sense that Frank lived so
close to the animal shelter. On a clear night when the wind was
still you could hear the animals barking from their kennels clean
through his double-pane windows. Sometimes he'd sit on his porch and
nurse a Sam Adams beer watching the fools come and go from the shelter. They'd walk in empty handed and leave a short time later with some
scraggly fur ball under their arm. "Idiots," he thought. "Nothing but an
eating, pooping and barking machine; that's what dogs were."
He didn't much care for cats either. Yeah, it was fair to say Frank was
a crusty old coot proving that while the good die young the miserable can
hang on forever. He had no use for pets and never planned to get one
until that cold February day when he ran out of beer and patience and
decided to march over to the shelter and give them a piece of his mind.
That's when he met Walt.
The shelter was set up like most with a large front desk and rows of
cages stretching behind. They laid things out like a crescent moon so a
person looking to adopt could start on the left side and walk in a circle all
the way around, making certain to see every available creature. Frank, a
retired Navy veteran who spent the last 15 years since his wife died being
mad at the world, pushed through the front door loaded for bear. His
surly mood only got worse when he saw there was no one minding the
desk and the phone was ringing. "Where the hell are you people?" he
grumbled, "No wonder you have so many animals making so much noise
when nobody is here to help a customer." Not that he was a customer—
he was just there to yell at some poor fool.
Finally, a young man appeared from a side door and asked if he
could help. Frank launched into his complaint and the kid said, "Oh you
should talk to Connie; she's the manager. Go this way and follow it
around and you'll see her office near the back." Frank could tell this guy
was useless so he pressed on as instructed. He found the office with a
door mostly shut and a piece of copy paper taped to it with the words,
"Big Cheese" scribbled in black marker. "Is that supposed to be funny?"
he thought to himself. He knocked hard and a pleasant face opened the
door and asked how she could help. "Your dogs are barking too much
and I can hear them from my home down the block," he told her. Connie
smiled and said, "Dog you mean Singular?" Frank was confused so she
took him out back to a more private part of the shelter and a large isolated cage.
"This is your culprit," she started. "Walt Kowalski. Isn't that right,
Walt?" The dog turned when he heard his name and let out a loud painful
shrill. "Yes, that's the bark I've been hearing. Now I need you to shut that
thing up because..." It was then Frank caught himself and stopped.
"Wait. Walt Kowalski. Why do I know that name?" Connie laughed, "Oh
sorry, we don't actually know his name. The staff here started calling him
that after the guy from that movie “Gran Torino.” Remember the Clint
Eastwood character who was always angry and telling people to GET OF
HIS LAWN? That's how this little guy is. We can't adopt him out. He's too
miserable. "
Frank stared at the dog and saw something familiar. The animal
didn't look angry; he looked hurt. Hurt by a world that let him down and
landed him in this place. Connie told Frank that they'd placed him in
three different homes but his first owner died and the next two didn't
have the patience for him. It was then that she noticed something. "You

F

50 | FEBRUARY 2018 | WWW.CRLMAG.COM

know he hasn't barked since you got here. Strange." Maybe it was
because Walt was staring into Frank's eyes and saw the same kind of
hurt looking back.
Frank left and the barking returned. So the next day he came back
over to yell at the dog personally and again the barking stopped. This
went on for the next week and it seemed the only time Walt stopped
yapping was when angry old Frank was glaring through the cage. "Oh
Jesus, Mary and Joseph," he said. "If this is how it's gonna be you might
as well come with me, you miserable mutt." Frank borrowed a collar and
leash and walked Walt Kowalski the 200 feet to his new home. "This is
just temporary", he told them, "To get him to shut up."
A few months after taking Walt home, Connie brought her lunch
outside to eat under the large maple tree in front of the shelter. Off in
the distance she heard laughter and caught sight of a once grumpy old
man and miserable dog playing tug a war with a piece of rope. An empty
bottle of Sam Adams sat next to a water dish and for a moment both the
man and dog looked like they were 17 again.

John Gray is weekly columnist for the Troy Record and the Saratogian
newspapers and news anchor at ABC 10 and FOX 23. He can be reached
at johngray@fox23news.com.

